
Historic, Archive Document

Do not assume content reflects current scientific

knowledge, policies, or practices





3*M(3nKte





The Jewell Nursery’s
Handbook
Hardy Trees,
Shrubs& Plants

THE Jewell Nursery catalogs have
always been the most complete
of any issued in the North. The

last edition of our two general cata-
logs, one comprising fruit stock and
the other ornamental trees and plants,
has given to northern planters a com-
plete guide, covering all the varieties
grown in this section, both those that
have been tested and proven, and
others that are being tried.

This catalog is intended as a supple-
mentary publication in which the vari-
eties listed shall be limited to those
sorts that have been the longest plant-
ed and are at present the most in de-
mand. Many varieties which are not
now much planted have been omitted,
also many late introductions that have
not as yet been thoroly tested. The
list given herein therefore may be
considered as a safe guide for the
average planter.

As to hardiness, the bulk of the
varieties listed are hardy in the lati-

tude of Minnesota. There will also
be found supplementary lists, com-
prising a few of the varieties such as
are planted by our customers in such
sections as Michigan, Iowa, Nebraska,
Idaho, etc. It is generally understood
that we are specialists in the produc-
tion of hardy varieties for the North.
Our large nursery plantations here at
Lake City, now the largest nursery in
America, are devoted almost entirely
to these varieties.



Work

teams

starting

from

the

stables

in

the

early

morning

for

various

parts

of

the

Nursery.

The

Jewell

Nurseries

require

the

constant

use

of

thirty

to

forty

head

of

mules

and

horses

for

their

care

and

cultivation.



The Jewell Nurseries 3

APPLES

NO fruit known to the cultivator in the North Tem-
perate Zone can take the place of the apple as a
food product. As a culinary fruit, none excel

it. It graces the table in a greater variety of forms
than any other, and as a dessert fruit, few are its

equal, and none it3 superior. The time has come
when Minnesota and the other northern states produce
a large quantity of the apples they consume. Not
only the splendid late fall and early winter varieties
are now grown in large quantity, but many new
creations in the line of late keeping varieiies have
been introduced, and are now proving as hardy in
the North as the Russian varieties. Jewell apple
trees are grafted and grown here in the North under
all the severe climatic conditions of this section, and
they are therefore superior as a stock for northern
planters, both in the garden and orchard.

Standard Northern Varieties
The following list comprises varieties that have

either originated in the northwest or have been in-

troduced from Russia. They are varieties that have
been tested in the northern states and are now plant-
ed in this section.

Anisim Season November to January. Tree spread-
ing and a prodigious bearer; unusually free

from blight and about equal with Wealthy in hardi-
ness. Fruit medium to small, roundish; color, green-
ish nearly covered with dark red, over which is a
bluish bloom; flesh white, juicy, fine grained, pleas-
ant sub-acid. Beautiful when well ripened.

Brilliant Origin Iowa. Very bright red; takes a
.

" j — splendid polish; it is a fine looking apple;
medium size, round; fine quality, season midwinter.

T>* k A novel and curious variety; a dwarf or-D smariK
tree. Trees grown in pots or tubs

make very interesting decorative specimens.

Oharlamoff Season August to October. Tree^ - spreading, vigorous and productive.
Fruit above medium to large; light yellow with
crimson stripes and splashes; flesh white, fine grain-
ed, pleasant flavor; often stained with red next to skin.

Du chess (Duchess of Oldenburg) ®
t̂

s°^
d te

u
p!

tember. The standard of hardiness in Minnesota.



4 The Jewell Nurseries

Tree upright, vigorous, an early and annual bearer
of uniformly large crops. Fruit large, greenish yel-

low with red stripes; flesh light yellow, medium fine

grained, firm; flavor a pleasant acid; a great cooking
favorite and prime market sort. Duchess is a good
shipper for an early apple and commands good prices.

Should be found in every orchard, large or small.

Prundv Origin I°wa * Season September to No-^ u H.y vember. Tree vigorous and spreading; an
early and exceedingly prolific bearer. Fruit large,
regular, roundish, flattened at ends; surface yellow,
mostly covered with dark marbled and mixed red;

flesh, white, tender, juicy, sub-acid, very good flavor.

Hibernal
Season

November,
December.
Proba b 1

y

the hardiest
of the Rus-
sian apples
adopted by
many prom-
inent horti-
culturists as
a standard
of hardi-
ness. Tree,
sturdy, vig-
orous; very
spreading
and produc-
tive. Fruit
large to

DUCHESS very large,
irregul ar,

greenish yellow with dull bronze red on sunny side;
flesh acid, juicy, very good for cooking.

TTntch ins October. A large, beautiful fall seedling of— — Duchess. Considered superior by many.

Tnw<1 Rpcmtv Originated in northern Iowa. Oblong,AQwa PglHLY round, large; light with red. stripes;

sub acid; quality very good; season early winter.

Tpwpii’ c cWnPt A handsome tree—healthy and a
Jcwcli ** good bearer. Fruit medium size;

sweet; color yellow and green; season early. Origi-

nated in northern Iowa. This variety we have tested

for a number of years. We consider it one of the best

sweet apples that has been introduced in the Northwest.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 5

Wintpr Season January to March. Tree
j evvcii s

—

111
,_ vigorous; an early bearer. Fruit

hangs to tree in hardest winds—a valuable feature.

Fruit medium; surface yellow with rosy crim-
son blush on sun side; flesh white, tender, crisp, juicy,

pleasant mild sub-acid, flavor good. One of the best

late keeping varieties for northern orchards.

JEWELL’S WINTER

Judson March. Fine open grower; fruit large;— green ground with heavy red splashes;
flesh firm, sub-acid. Productive and desirable.

Lon^field Reason October to December. Fruit
medium; shady side yellow with greenish

bloom, sunny side yellow and red; flesh white, finegrain-
ed and of excellent aromatic flavor; juicy, sub-acid.

Lowland Raspberry
Fruit medium to large; splashed and shaded with red;
flesh stained with red, fine, tender, juicy; flavor sub-
acid, extra good; very beautiful.

Malinda Reason February to March. An irregu-
lar but steady grower of about same har-

diness as Wealthy. Wherever grown in Minnesota
it is giving great satisfaction as a long keeper. Fruit
medium; green with blush of brownish red; flesh

hard, medium fine grained; flavor sub- acid and good.

August. One of the few sweet apples that are
hardy; fruitmedium, yellow; excellent quality.

Maplt



6 The Jewell Nurseries

Season October to December. Also
lVlCiyianon known as McMahon’s White. Fruit
large to very large; color greenish pale yellow to
nearly white, often with suffused pale blush on sunny
side; flesh pale yellow with good acid flavor. A
good table apple in season; splendid cooker.

lV/Toi’rl^n "Rliicli September and October. Pale yel-

low with red cheek, tender and
pleasant but not highly flavored.

Nannie on tree ^as proven hardy in central
i

—

H —- Minnesota. Fruit is large; color green,
streaked with red. Excellent quality; fruit keeps
until April. Stem is short and thick. Fruit hangs
to the tree in a remarkable manner. One of the most
desirable, all around apples for home and market
use that we have controlled.

Northwestern Greening Season December torNorcnwestern oreenin^ March Fruit larg.e to
-very large; green, becoming yellowish green when
ripe; flesh yellow, fine grained and firm; flavor a
good sub-acid; very smooth and attractive. Should
be given plenty of room in the orchard to secure
large, even fruit.

OKABENA

Okahorm Season September to November. Vig
—- orous, absolutely hardy and an ideal



7Lake Qity, Minnesota

orchard tree in every respect. Bears very young.
Fruit medium to large; yellow, striped and splashed
with carmine which is heavy on sun side; flesh yel-

lowish white, fine grained, crisp and juicy; flavor
sprightly sub-acid; quality excellent. Ripens after
Duchess and valuable in market on that account.

Patten’s Greening Season November toratten s> vjreening pwi ;t i,TOO t

Janu-
to very

large when well grown; green with often a blush of
red or brown; flesh yellowish white, rather course
but firm; core small; flavor a pleasant acid. Tree
vigorous and spreading and exceptionally hardy; an
early and regular bearer.

Peerless Reason October to December. Fruit
medium to large; yellowish green with

stripes and splashes of carmine; flesh yellowish white,
fine grained; flavor agreeable sub- acid.

Ppwiiiitpp Season December to March. Suc-
cessful in favorable locations. Fruit

large, yellowish green, striped and shaded with dull
red, overlaid with a bluish bloom; flesh yellowish,
rather coarse grained, firm, juicy; flavor sub-acid.

Phoebe January- Large, green streaked with red;
crisp, juicy, tart.

"Ra

H

iflnt This splendid variety is a cross between
the Duchess and the Wealthy. It partakes

of the characteristics of both. The tree is more hardy
than the Wealthy. Does not blight with us. Fruit
is large in size, oblong; handsome color—green,
striped with crimson. A remarkable apple to hang
on the tree> stem being thick and strong, seldom
drops even in the hardest winds. It is a good market
apple—commands a good price; keeps until December.

Rollin’s Prolific Dumber to January. Medium;
yellowish green; fine gram, brisk,

sub-acid.

R liccicm Wqy September to October. A beautiful
apple of the Duchess type and of

delicious quality.

Wintpi* Season December to February.
Fruit small to medium; color deep

red over ye llow ground; flesh yellowish white, coarse
grained, juicy; small core; flavor pleasant acid, good.

Sunerb Large; green; flesh crisp and yellow; sub-—

”

acid; quality very good; season late. Tree
vigorous; a good winter apple.

Tama February to March. Medium; flesh firm,
crisp and sweet.



s The Jewell Nurseries

Tetofs k i
Season August. One of the earliest apples

- to ripen in the northern states. Fruit
small to medium; light yellow, striped and splashed
with red; flesh white, tender, juicy; flavor sub- acid,
extra good quality. Tree stout and upright in growth.

Tnimnrl Season December to March. One
1 alman Sweet

of the most popular of the old
eastern varieties. Tree is vigorous, upright, spread-
ing and very productive. Fruit above medium;
whitish yellow, often with faint blush on sunny side;

flesh white, firm, moderately juicy, fine grained, rich
and sweet.

TJniversitv Season November and December.
Fruit large, very regular; surface a

clear yellow on sunny side; core medium, flesh white
with yellow veinings, flavor pleasant sub-acid,
quality good; tree hardy.

WEALTHY

Wealthy Season October to March. Almost too
a- well known to need description. Since its

origination by the late Peter M. Gideon in 1861, it

has rapidly spread over the entire country until now
it is extensively planted in all the apple growing
states. Fruit large, regular, smooth, light yellow
with crimson stripes and splashes; flesh white, often
stained with red, tender, very juicy, sprightly sub-
acid with delicious aroma. Splendid eating, dessert
and cooking apple. Market demand never filled.

Minnesota is justly proud of this variety.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 0

Walhrid^e Season January to March. Size small
s__ to medium; yellowish green, striped

and splashed with red; flesh fine grained, juicy; flavor
sub- acid.

Wolf River Season October to January. One of the—- very largest apples grown in the North.
Color yellowish green with stripes and splashes of
carmine; very handsome and showy; flesh nearly
white, firm and rather coarse grained; flavor sub-
acid, fair to good.

Yellow Transnarent Season early August. One
i enow transparent

of the very earliest app ies .

Fruit medium; smooth, transparent skin; clear white,

becoming pale yellow when fully ripe; flesh white,
tender, fine grained, of splendid quality.

Semi Hardy Varieties

The following varieties are among those more
largely planted in the ]arge commercial orchards of
New York, Michigan, Arkansas, Idaho, etc. While
these varieties are semi hardy in Minnesota, we are
able to produce the trees in our nursery and take
pleasure in offering them to our trade in the locali-

ties where they are a success.

Ai ri pr Season September to November.
— Fruit large conical; surface, green-

ish yellow, streaked with red on sunny side. Has
plump flesh, yellowish white in color; crisp, tender,
with a rather pleasant sub-acid flavor.

Baldwin Season December to March. The great
— 1

commercial late winter keeper of the East-
ern States. Too generally known to need description.

Bell Flower Oblong, large; yellow tinged with red:—

—

—— flesh tender, juicy. Sub-acid; quality
excellent. Either a dessert or market apple; season fall.

Ben Davis Season January to
.
April. Vies with

the Baldwin as a profitable commercial
variety in many sections. Fruit large, handsome,
brightly striped with red; flesh of medium quality,
variable in flavor.

Fameuse (Snow Apple)
well known variety. Fruit small to medium, greenish
yellow mixed with faint stripes of red; tender, juicy,
slightly perfumed.

Gano Season January to April. A rival of Ben
Davis as a market apple in the central United

States apple belt. Much like and fully equal to Ben
Davis, except is redder and not quite so large.



16 The Jewell Nurseries

Grimes’ Golden Season January to April Tree
vigorous, upright, spreading, a

good early bearer. Fruit rich yellow, sometimes
with net veining of russet; flesh yellow, firm, crisp,
rich spicy, sub-acid; quality the best.

Ton ntfinn Season November to February. A de-
licious and strictly dessert apple that

always commands highest market prices. Fruit
medium, roundish; surface very smooth, clear light
yellow almost covered with rich dark red on sunny
side; flesh white, tender, juicy, aromatic.

IVTrTntn c Vi
Season December and January. A
choice variety. Tree vigorous with

spreading head; a good annual bearer. Fruit above
medium to large; almost covered with brilliant solid
crimson, a beautiful fruit; flesh snow white, crisp,

very tender, aromatic sub- acid; very good quality.

R pH Tnnp Oblong; medium size; yellow back ground
with crimson red. Very tender and

juicy; flesh white; sub-acid. Excellent quality; early.

Rhode Tsiand Greening Season December tonoqe * s|ana preening March Fruit i arge
,

smooth, dark green overspread with yellow; flesh

tender, rich, rather acid but highly flavored.

Winesan Season December to May. Has been
—^ popular in the East for over one hundred

years and is favorably known wherever it is hardy.
One of the leading export apples.

CRABS
The following varieties of Crabs are especially re-

commended for planters in all sections.

Aloe bo Fruit good; rather large for a crab; treeAiaSKa hardy.

Reach’s Sweet Season September. Fruit large,oeacn s

—

gw 1 ccqor a bright, rich carmine when
ripened in the sun; unexcelled in quality. Flesh is

crisp, juicy and at the same time firm.

Flo*-**- fHxrkt-iH Season September to October.
uaril tnypnaj ^ vigorous, extremely hardy and
ideal orchard tree. Fruit large for a hybrid—yel-

low ground covered with rich red stripes, underlaid
with lighter red on sunny side; flesh yellow, medium
fine grained, sub-acid.

Farlv Strawherrv Season early August. An old-
ttariy atrawnerry time favorite) especially in the

Northwest. Fruit medium, greenish yellow ground



Lake Gity, Minnesota 11

overspread with carmine stripes and splashes; flesh

nearly white; flavor mild, sweet, very good. One of
the best eating crabs.

September. Medium, red, ofgoodcook-nxceisior
ing quality; well known.

Fairbault (Hybrid) £
over greenish yellow ground. Tree upright, vigorous,
hardy; very free from blight. A splendid variety.

Florence Reason August. A hardy spread-
ing tree; color carmine; flesh yellowish,

acid; excellent for cooking. A fine jelly crab, and
valuable for early market as well as home use.

General

Gideon

Grant (-)c^°^)er
5
November. Large yellow,

red stripes; flesh white, sub-acid.

/: Origin Minnesota. September
'— Has been renamed Mary.

War-rlin November. Large, green, tinged with red;
1 ld ^—£ sub- acid, good quality.

Hiller Season September and October. A vigor-— ous upright grower. Bears regularly and
abundantly, and fruit hangs on well. Fruit medium
to large; rich green overspread with dull red on sunny
side; flesh white, firm, very juicy, sub-acid, pleasant.
A splendid crab for jelly and other cooking purposes,
for which it fully equals Transcendent; tree superior
to that variety in its freedom from blight.

Hvslon Season October to December. Fruit— —

B

. medium; heavy shadings of deep crimson
and splashes of maroon; flesh fine, firm, yellow,
astringent; bears abundantly in clusters which makes
the tree exceedingly ornamental.

T vman’c PvnBfio Season September to October.layman s rroimc Fruit larg6) yel]ow and red)
striped and splashed; flesh yellow and rather fine; of
first-class cooking and preserving quality.

Minnesota (Hybrid) s
.

e
.

aso“ °ct?^r to
- -—- - ary. One of the most de-
sirable; bears liberally with age and is growing in
favor. Fruit large, light yellow, often splashed or
mottled with blush on. sunny side when allowed to
fully ripen; flesh cream white, fine grained, juicy;
flavor mild sub- acid and slightly aromatic. Delicious
to eat out of hand and particularly desirable for
culinary purposes.

Orange_(Hybrid>
flesh white, fine grained and crisp; firm and a good
shipper; flavor delicate and juicy. Makes a fine



12 The Jewell Nurseries

amber jelly and a splendid canner. Also unexcelled
for preserves.

Pickett’s Prolific (Hybrid) „*£
firm, shipping quality and the hardiness of the tree.

Fruit medium to large for a crab; color green, slightly
yellowish overspread with a dull red on sun side;

flesh firm and of good quality; flavor sub- acid;
another good jelly crab. The fruit is ripe and mark-
etable after the Transcendent and others of that sea-
son are gone and thus commands a good price on
the market. Its firmness makes it a good shipper.

Northern Iowa. Well known as ayuaKer neauiy
late keeper for a crab .

c;t- „ • „ n Fruit small, round; flavor sour—still it is—— 1
excellent for jelly and canning. A free

grower and handsome; very hardy.

Sweet Russet ('Hvhrid^ Season AuSust andaweet misset ynypna; September . Size medi.

um; color yellowish green with russet markings;
flesh yellowish, firm and tender; juicy, sweet and of

very pleasant flavor.

Tonka September. Size medium; prolific; a good
i jelly crab in season.

TRANSCENDENT

Season September. Fruit medium
i ransce ue t

jarge . color brownish yellow with
blush of carmine; flesh firm and crisp, yellowish, fine

grained, very juicy, acid; fine for jelly.

Whitney (Hybrid)

for a hybrid; yellow, striped with red and mostly
covered with red on sun side; flesh yellow, very juicy.,

and fine grained; flavor rich and almost sweet.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 13

PLUMS
The Plum is the great native tree fruit of this northern region

and the improvement which the native varieties have made
under cultivation makes it equal in importance to that of apple.

In productiveness the native plums are unsurpassed by any
other class of plums or indeed by any tree fruit. In fact the
tendency of nearly all varieties is to over-bear which however is

easily overcome by judicious thinning before the fruit is devel-
oped. They are all very regular in bearing and a good crop may
be expected each season if proper care is given to the tree. No
other fruit tree in this or any other section of the country is

more easy of culture, when once it is understood, than is the
plum of native origin. Unlike the apple, these plums have been
herein this climate for hundreds of years and are so constituted
in root, branch and fruit bud that the extremes of our seasons do
not injure them. Thus the grower has only the matter of proper
culture to contend with as the best varieties are thoroly hardy.

Select Varieties ofAmericana Plums
There has sprung up a long list of native varieties and fe

present below those which have been more thoroly tested and
found superior by actual commercial growers in the North. We
have therefore eliminated from this list many varieties of real
merit as we find the average planter prefers to order from a
list restricted to the best varieties and thus varieties “just as
good” or “not quite so good” are here dropped.

Aitkin ^as mos^ northern origin of any com-— — mercial plum and is also one of the very
earliest to ripen, fully two weeks before DeSoto.
Fruit large, greenish yellow, ground covered with
brilliant red, turning to dark red when ripe. Suit-
able for the extreme North.

Brittlewood Origin Nebraska. Introduced about
— 1896. Fruit large, dark red, mottled
with thick grayish bloom; flesh firm and of good
quality. Said to be a cross of Harrison’s Peach
and Quaker.

Bursoto ^aid to be hybrid of Burbank and DeSoto.
Tree characteristically Americana. Fruit

large and of fine appearance; stone semi-cling; qual-
ity excellent.

fUnpv Fruit irregular, oval, medium to large;
color a dark and rather dull red with

slight blue bloom; skin thick; flesh yellow and firm.
Season early.

De Soto Probably the most grown of any plum of— the Americana group. Productiveness al-
most too great; tree shouid be thinned to prevent
overbearing and improve size of fruit. Season
medium. Fruit medium; orange overlaid with crim-
son; flesh yellow and firm; of fine flavor and quality.



14 The Jewell Nurseries

Forest Harden Fruit large, nearly round, dull
purplish red with thin bloom; flesh

yellow, sometimes reddish next to the stone; firm,
sweet and of pleasant flavor; cling. Season medium.
One of the most extensively grown varieties in north-
western orchards and generally reported as a profit-
able sort.

Free Silver
.
JTenyj ta »or »h„

„

and finest native plums that has been introduced.
Ripens very evenly. Resembles the Hawkeye in ap-
pearance, but it is larger in size. Quality excellent.

xj- r. One of the largest and best plums grown
2— in the Northwest. Fruit large, round,

oval, thick skin that bears handling; color dull red
over yellow; flesh yellow and of prime quality. Bears
young and reportedeverywhere as prolific and regular.

J 0w e 1 1
com^n§' plum the Northwest. The

-———- tree is healthy and vigorous in its growth.
Fruit is the largest of any Americana plum that has
yet been introduced and proved worthy. Flesh firm
but juicy, and of excellent quality. Its firmness
makes it a good shipper. Color a rich purplish red.
Average specimens run five inches in circumference.
Hangs to tree well, this being a very valuable feature.

Krikon ImPor>ted from Sweden in 1901. Is one of
the few blue plums that can be successfully

planted in southern Minnesota. The tree is upright
and requires but little pruning. Branches low, well
adapted to open localities. Fruit medium size; pit

very small; skin thin; meat solid; very juicy and sweet.

rjpUpj. A variety discovered and introduced by H.

—

— J. Ludlow, Worthington, Minn., (who was
also the originator of the famous Okabena apple.)
Size medium; dull, finely mottled red with rather thick
bloom; flesh rich yellow; sweet and rich in quality;
skin medium thick and without harshness; stone semi-
cling. Season medium.

Peach ^ne sweetest of all the Americana

—

plums. Size medium; color dark red. Tree
hardy; excellent grower. Season medium.

Size medium to large, (overbears
— like DeSoto and should be thinned to

secure large fruit)
;
round flattened; pinkish purple,

mottled and spotted, skin thick; flesh firm, sweet and
excellent in quality; stone semi-cling.

c Fruit large to very large; skin medium,— thick, tender; bright red; flesh pale yellow,
meaty, fineflavor; quality extragood. Season medium.

Rollingston



Lake City, Minnesota 15

JEWELL PLUM

Color pinkish red over yellow, with very
oluu small white dots and bluish bloom over
all; skin thick and therefore a good shipper; flesh

yellow; fairly juicy and of good quality; stone
medium, cling. Season medium early.

ti/- i
f
No western native has perhaps been more
generally commended than this. It is pro-

nounced productive and regular in bearing from
southern Iowa and Nebraska to Stonewall, Manitoba,
and appears to be generally satisfactory. Fruit
round-oval, large; color’ crimson over orange,
prettily dotted, with bluish bloom; flesh yellow and
of good flavor and quality; stone perfectly free.

Season medium. Tree beautiful and symmetrical;
inclined to overbear. Very popular in market.

Wvant Fruit medium to large; color purplish red,
^ inclining to orange on shaded side; stone

semi-cling; skin thick; flesh rich yellow; sometimes
red next the stone; quality good, tho variable, being
sometimes quite astringent.

\\reaver One of the few free stone plums that are
hardy enough to be commercially success-

ful in the north. Has been well tested, under culti-
vation since 1875, and widely distributed thruout the
northwest. Fruit, large, oval, color orange heavily
overlaid with red; skin thick with light bluish bloom;
flesh firm clear golden; quality rich, splendid. Sea-
son medium late.



16 The Jewell Nurseries

Semi Hardy Plums
These varieties are among- those most largely planted in the

East and also in favored western localities. Wherever hardy,
they are desirable on account of their large size, but none of them
are superior to the preceding native plums in quality.

AhnnrSanno Imported from Japan. One of the best
— - known and deservedly popular of the
Japanese plums. Fruit medium to large; color bright
red, almost entirely overlaying a yellow ground;
flavor sweet and rich; quality good to very good.
Season early.

Arctic [Moore’s Arctic] A well known variety
and considerably planted where hardy. Fruit

medium, roundish; color black with a thin blue bloom,
flesh tender, juicy, yellowish amber, very sweet; pit

small, oval, neariy free. Season medium. It fruits as
far north as Minnesota under favorable conditions.

t) t i Imported from Japan in 1885 by LutherpuroaOK Burbank. Fruit conical, large to very
large; color dark metallic red on yellowish ground,
skin medium, flesh yellow, firm, juicy; flavor rich and
sugary. I'ree very strong, wayward grower and re-

quires frequent pruning.

Class ^ruit round, oval; size medium; color blue,
^ ^

with fine white dots and blue bloom; skin
thick, firm; stone oval, cling; flesh greenish, meaty,
yet juicy and of excellent quality.

nprman °ne of the verT oldest varieties^iman_rrune known? having . been grown in
Europe before the beginning of horticultural history.
Fruit long, oval; small to medium, color blue; flesh

greenish, slightly yellow, stone small; oval, pointed,
very free; quality fair to good.

T rnnharrl ^ruh' oval, medium to large; color deli-
———— cate purplish or reddish violet with blue

bloom; flesh yellow, firm, of fair quality; stone cling.

Season medium to early.

ShiniWc Prirlf*
Fruit lar£e to very larffe >

round
;snipper S rrme ccqor darR purplish blue, hand-

some. Season medium, late.

Volin ^ Fdd -^ru^ 111 shape like a goose egg; size

—Si? largest; with long stem; color creamy
yellow when ripe; white bloom; flesh yellow; quality
fair. Season medium.

Shronshire-Damson An old En£lish variety in-onropsmre uamson
troduced into this COUntry

years ago. Fruit oval, size medium to small; color
blue; skin firm; flesh greenish, flavor rather sour
and of fair quality; good cooker.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 17

The Compass Cherry-Plum

Probably no variety of ston e fruit grown in the
northwestern states has attracted more attention than
the Compass Cherry-Plum. It is a cross between the
Sand Cherry and the native wild plum.

The Compass Cherry-Plum is absolutely hardy.
All of our stock of this variety is grafted on hardy

wild plum roots, thus
making every tree
“iron clad” in root
and branch. (We
wish here to warn
planters that some
growers are selling
Compass Cherry
budded on peach
roots and Myrobalan
plum stock. Such
trees are worthless
in this climate.)

Its early bearing is

remarkable. A great
many two year old
trees as they stand
in the nursery row
are found with cher-
ries on them and we
hear constantly from
buyers that many
trees fruit well the

same year they are set out.

In hybridization, the Compass largely lost much
of that astringency near the skin so characteristic of
the Sand Cherry. The amalgamation seems to have
considerably developed the tender flesh and juiciness
characteristic of the cherry. In shape, size and color-
ing of the fruit, the characteristics of the plum and
cherry are about evenly divided. When young and
green the fruits have more the appearance of unde-
veloped plums, but as they mature they fill out and
become more roundlikethe cherry. In color it changes
from green to a bright red, deepening as it becomes
ripe. For canning the Compass is valuable in this
latitude, and when rightly preserved makes an ex-
cellent stock for pies, puddings, sauces, etc. While it

fills a unique place in the north, where it stands to-day
as the principal hardy fruit approaching the cherry,
it is not to be compared with the well known commer-
cial cherries grown in our eastern and central states.



18 The Jewell Nurseries

CHERRIES
The following are selected varieties, desirable for general

culture in sections where they are hardy. The heart and Big-
erreau are so designated and those followed by an “M” belong
to the Duke and Morello class.

Black Tartarian (Hear,)^ {ffi;
sweet, jelly-like. Tree a vigorous grower and im-
mense bearer. One of the most popular. Late June
and early July.

Bind Large, purple; flesh solid; quality excellent;
s tree thrifty; upright grower. Fruit ships well.

Early Richmond [English Pie Cherry] (M),

Probably the most popular variety of the central
states. Exceedingly productive and regular in bear-
ing where hardy. Fruit dark red, medium to large.

Unsurpassed for pies, puddings, etc. June.

Fnglish Morello (Ml Anoldand popular variety,nngnsn moreno uyij. Tree dwarf and glender-
Fruit large, dark red nearly black; flesh tender, juicy,

slightly acid, rich. July.

u (\/f\ A valuable seedling variety originat-
11miier yivi N

ing- at Homer, Minnesota. Distinctly
of Morello type; fruit medium; small pit; flesh juicy,

rich and of excellent quality; flavor very similiar to
Early Richmond; color dark red. Has attracted
much attention among Minnesota growers on account
of its apparent hardiness. Season medium.

KAnft’cb /Mi A variety resembling the Early Rich-jyenusn ^1V1L mond, and may possibly be a seed-

ling. Seems to be hardier and the fruit somewhat
smaller. A fine pie cherry.

T „e1Hnrf (Heart') Lar£e shiny black
!

solid and
l^uemng_\ineart; grm . a g00(j keeper aid stands
transportation well. July. (Also known as Black
Republican).

Montmorency Large (M). ££*2
its class. Valuable for canning and preserving;
fruit large, dark red.

Montmorency Ordinaire (M). ^ierry •

of finer quality than Early Richmond and ripening

ten days later; very prolific and is much recommend-
ed as a profitable market variety.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 19

Btearreau Fruit very larg>e and of fine—2 appearance, color yellow and
amber wflth bright red blush; flesh firm and juicy and
delicious. Profitable for market; good for canning
and dessert. July.

Napoleon

Sand Cherrv ProPerly speaking, this variety be-
L longs more among the ornamental

shrubs than the cultivated cherries. We list it here
as it has been found very desirable In the extreme
parts of Minnesota, Manitoba, etc. Now practically
superceded by the Compass Cherry-Plum which is

described elsewhere in this catalog.

nVH Pr uit; large, nearly black when
— ripe; flesh juicy and rich, fine for

both dessert and cooking; finds ready sale on all

markets. One of the most productive.

Wra2£ (M )
Originated in Iowa and is very popu-

22 lL lar in the west. Fruic is similar to
English Morello. Perhaps the nearest approach we
have made to the cherry of good commercial quality
that is hardy. July.

Windsor (Bigarreau) A seedling introduced from
Canada. Fruit large, liver

colored; fleshremarkably firm and of excellent quality.
Tree very prolific; a valuable late variety. Late July.

PEARS
Where hardy, the Pear is one of the staple fruit crops. Very

few marketable Pears will live thru Minnesota winters. We are.
however, able to propagate first class trees in our nursery, and
offer the followin - list of varieties now in general cultivation.

Bartlett
Fruit large; color when fully ripe a waxen
yellow with red blush; flesh juicy, melting,

highly flavored. The tree bears early and abundant-
ly. August and September.

Clarm’s Favorite A suPerb -
lar§'e

>
lon §'. yellow

.

aPP s—f avorite
pearj richly flushed with russet

red on sunny side; flesh juicy and delightful in flavor
and quality; ripens before Bartlett. August.

Duchess D- Angouleme
russet; flesh white, juicy, rich. October and November.

Flemish Beauty A large beautiful, melting, sweet— — pear. This fine old variety is

still one of the most generally planted and popular
everywhere. September and October.



20 The Jewell Nurseries

tj i Origin Idaho. One of the very hardiest;
fruit large, handsome, with very small core;

color golden yellow with russet spots; flesh juicy,
with delicious vinous flavor. September and October.

A profitable market variety on account of
Ar.V e

r

its good shipping and keeping qualities; of
large size and fine appearance; while not of best
quality it is popular and profitable on account of
the early bearing, productive habit and hardiness of
the tree. A favorite for canning and preserving.
Most planted in the northwest. October, November.

Worden’s Seckle A
i-
eed1^

.

of ®eckle
-.

Fruit— — — medium m size, borne in clus-
ters, juicy, fine grained with a flavor and aroma
fully equal to that of its parent which it surpasses in
beauty, size and keeping quality. October to December.

PEACHES
The Peach i9 only senr'-hardy in Minnesota and adjoining

states. It is a rather rem rkable fact, however, that we are
able to produce as fine nursery peach trees in Minnesota as can
be grown anywhere in the U. S. Following is a selected list of
varieties most largely recommended for general planting.

AWanrWl'r’lJnrf'i Medium to lar§'e
»
color PaleAlexander vvMmg; g-reen flushed with deep red;

flesh white, tender, juicy; one of the largest and best
extra early varieties. July and August.

ru^mninn Usually large, some specimens^nampion \r reel measuring ten inches; fruit rich,

sweet, juicy, beautiful color; creamy white and crim-
son; a good shipper. August.

Crawford’s Early (Free) yeiiow^peachf’itsTife,’

beauty and productiveness make it a popular variety.

August and September.

r j> t /t? \ Similiar to Crawford’s
Crawford s Late (Free) Early but later in rip _

ening. Fruit very large; one of the most profitable
varieties in cultivation. Late September.

n i /-r? \ Of medium size and pecul iarround

-

^rospy yrreej
i sh-flattened shape; bright yellow

splashed with carmine; flesh yellow, of good flavor.

One of the best known peaches and a decided favor-
ite. September.

PT1K t fR \ A. leading market variety that
mDertayrree; thrives and is productive in all

peach growing sections; fruit large, bright yellow,



Lake Qity, Minnesota 21

overspread with crimson; flesh juicy and of good
quality and so firm as to ship well. The great
canning peach. August and September.

nr Large, yellow, nearly covered
iriumpn idling

j re(j. flesh bright yellow, and
of excellent flavor. July.

APRICOTS
The Apricots listed below are all Russian varieties that have

been introduced from northern Europe, and tested in many ex-
treme locations.

A1f>Y*nrlprl'Riic«; {,n'>
Lar£e >

oblong, color yellowAiexanqer yrvussianj
flecked with red; flavor sweet

and delicate; one of the best. July 1st.

AIoyi'c (Riicd'anl Lar£e to very large; color yellow
Alexis yivussian; W j th red cheek; flesh rich and
luscious, slightly acid. July 15th.

pm i /r>„ • \ Medium size, yellow, sub-acid,
(jibb ( Russian) rich>

j
uicy The best early sorti

ripening with the strawberries. June 20th.

x>„ j j Large size, color white with red
— dd (Russian) cheek . flesh sweet>

j uicy} extra
fine; best late variety. August 1st.

QUINCE
A valuable culinary fruit. It has a delicate and characteris-

tic flavor found in no other fruit, and by many is considered in-

dispensable for jelly, preserves, etc.

Apple or Orange Quince brYght goMen^colon
the most extensively cultivated and one of the best.

CURRANTS
The currant is an indispensable garden fruit. It is very

largely planted all over the north, and owing to its early rip-
ening season, it is grown successfully as a commercial fruit in all
sections.

RED VARIETIES

Cherrv ®ustl vigorous, stocky and compact; clus-
v^iierry

ter rather short, fruit medium large; color
bright red; very thin skin; juicy and fine flavor; one
of the most productive.



22 The Jewell Nurseries

Fay’s Prolific

Berry aver-
ages large;
juicy and less

acid than
Cherry; bush
not quite so
strong a grow-
er.

Long° Bunch

Holland
thebestlate va-
rieties; bush
very vigorous
and hardy;
clusters very
long; berry
medium to
large, bright

FAY’ S PROLIFIC red and °f §’°° (i

quality.

T nnrlnn Market Bush vig-orous, upright; fruitLonoon lviarKei me dj;Um to large; color dark red,
with sprightly .acid flavor; very productive.

North Star P°Pu ^ ar on account of its hardiness,
vigorous growth, early fruiting and

productiveness. Fruit is borne on naked stems
which makes easy picking.

p r f* The latest introduction, being a cross
reflection between Fay’s Prolific and White
Grape, combining the best qualities of both. Berry
bright red and large. The clusters average longer
and the size of berry is maintained to the end of
bunch. In quality it is said to be superior to any-
thing in the market to-day, being of a rich, mild sub-
acid flavor with plenty of pulp and few seeds.

p (Knight’s Improved). Deserves promin-Jromona ence for its splendid market qualities.

The fruit is of good size and flavor, bright red in
color. Has long stems and hangs in fine condition
jong after ripening

.

Prinrp AlWt Bush vi?orous .
very upright in

rrime /Aipert habit. Clusters short to medium.
Berries large, red, with thin skin; juicy and of high
flavor. Immensely productive. A late variety, high-
ly valued at canneries because of its good size, thin
skin, flavor and juiciness. Makes fine jelly.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 23

Red Dutch an^ we^ known standard vari-
— ety. Bush is a strong, upright grower
and productive everywhere.

Virt ifl
Clusters about medium length; berries
medium to large: bright red with mild

acid pulp. One of the most valuable varieties; very
productive. Late.

Wil d f*r
A remarkable variety. Very productive;

—

—

Q e r bunches and berries large; splendid quali-
ty. Superior in every way to the common sorts.

WHITE VARIETIES

Whitf» ("rnnrlnJn
A lar£e> U^ht colored sort

-
ofW nne oonaoin

ff00d flavor and quality; bush
vigorous and productive.

White ne vigorous, somewhat spread-
nite

t
orape

ing }
productive; clusters long; ber-

ries large; of very attractive color, mild flavor and
good quality; a good table variety.

Whifp Trrmpridl Mildly acid and pleasant in flavor;
i

^ clusters larger and longer stemmed
than White Grape. The best of the white currants
and the best of all currants for dessert use.

BLACK VARIETIES
T)i i Bush vigorous and productive;
Black Champion fruit averages above medium;
pulp nearly sweet and mild flavor. A desirable
variety for general culture.

Rltirk NTanlos A vi&orous >
upright grower and

moderately productive fruit averag-
ing above medium; pulp acid with strong flavor; an
old and well known variety.

T Pr-rd*fir» An an(l alway s popular English
f roimc variety. The bush is short, robust

and enormously productive; berries average larger
than Black Naples; acid and of good quality for
cooking; one of the hardiest.

An English variety of exceptional
Black Victoria merit; probably the largest black
currant in cultivation; very productive and the ber-
ries are of extraordinary size and good flavor.

The Gooseberry, like the Currant, is a favorite in the North-
ern fruit garden. Gooseberries are grown with but very little

care. All they require is some attention to fertilizing and culti-

vation. with an occasional spraying.



24 The Jewell Nurseries

AMERICAN VARIETIES
The following varieties are recommended for Minnesota and

the North.

A mpfVcj Owing* to its extreme hardiness it is veryAmerican
pGpU i ar in the latitude of northern Min-

nesota, Manitoba, etc. Fruit small to medium, red
when ripe; very productive.

C' rrV Originated in Minnesota. Fruit red. After
Carrie the third year, bush loses its thorns; very
heavy bearer, medium size; excellent quality.

-pw • - A seedling of Houghton. Large and^owning handsome) paie green berry; of splendid
quality for dessert or cooking. Bush vigorous and
exceedingly productive. Excellent for family use
and profitable for market.

it .1 . An enormously productive and alwaysnougnton reiiai3ie) old variety. Of vigorous
growth, slender and spreading, not subject to mil-
dew. Fruit of medium size, smooth, pale red, tender
and of good quality. About equal in hardiness to
American.

p i
Similar to Downing but fruit generally re-

* ear 1 ported a little larger. Said to be a cross
between an English and American variety. Very
hardy; free from mildew and productive, even more
so than Downing. Superior in size and quality

PEARL



25Lake City, Minnesota

R j Tflpkpf-
(Josselyn). Bush is very hardy, clean,

Kea jaCKei healthy foliage, vigorous and entirely
free from mildew. Fruit large, smooth, red and of
first-class flavor and quality.

Transrmrent A stron£ and vigorous grower of
1 I dl._F

S: superior quality. A popular variety
in the north. Free from mildew. Season medium;
size large.

ENGLISH VARIETIES
Under favorable conditions, the English varieties are quite

successfully grown in this country but are not recommended for
extreme sections of the Northwest.

pi R K Fruit large, roundish-oval, red,
r

O

w n £OD hairy, first quality; very handsome.

jr i Fruit very large, straw colored, of ex-
IveepsaKe cenent flavor. Very productive and one
of the earliest to ripen.

t j . Very large; productive; red; excellent
industry quality .

GRAPES
The grape is an

article of food as well
as a luxury. Some
varieties may be suc-
cessfully grown in
every state. In Min-
nesota, many of the
standard grapes may
be fruited, a very
little attention being
given to winter pro-
tection.

Black and Purple
Varieties

R Ahybridof
L,cia wildgrape,
probably crossed
with Janesville,
having samehard-
iness and general
qualities of the
wild grape. Has
perfect flowers,
may be depended
upon to bear fruit

when properly
trained. Fine for
wine, jellies, etc.



26 The Jewell Nurseries

j P I
Bunch large shouldered, mod-

s y erately compact; berry large.
nearly round, covered with profuse light blue bloom;
skin thick and does not crack; flesh sweet with slight
aroma. Ripens very early.

pi i The most popular grape in America,
concord Bunch large, shouldered, compact; berries
large, covered with a rich bloom; skin tender but
sufficiently firm to carry well; flesh juicy, sweet, pulpy
and tender.

Campbell

P 1 Oh* Bunch medium to large, compact; ber-
rtariy ^niQ Ties medium; quality fair. Ripens
with Moore’s Early. Vine healthy and productive.

I
mi Has long been regarded as the hardiest

Janesville cultivated grapes. Originated in cen-

tral Wisconsin. Bunch medium, very compact; berry
medium, skin thick; flesh pulpy, moderately juicy
and highly flavored. Very strong rank grower and
very productive.

M P’k New. Said to be a seedling of Worden,
IVlCr lKe which ^ resembles in color, quality and
time of ripening. Bunch large; berries very large,
sometimes an inch or more in diameter under favor-
able conditions. Not a good shipper.

Ty/r ’ 17 i
Bunch rarely shouldered, medium

iVlOOre S r>any to large; berries much like Con-
cord in flavor and quality but average larger.

Ripens so early as to be nearly out of market before
the Concord.

Bunch and berries large; skin thick andW liaer
firm . flesh sweet, tender, with sprightly

pleasant flavor. Ripens about with Concord and is

a popular market variety.

, Bunch large, compact; berries very large.WOraen
s^n thin. By some thot to be superior

to Concord; ripens earlier. Stands shipping as well.

RED VARIETIES
4 Red or maroon. Bunch usually loose.Agawam Berries large; skin thick; flesh pulpy,
meaty, juicy, of a rich, peculiar, aromatic flavor.

Ripens about with Concord and is a good keeper.

-r •rfUton Bunch and berries medium to large, long,
Drigni j compact* skin thin; flesh tender, sweet,
with scarcely any pulp; and is conceded one of the
best early red grapes. Should be planted with Con-
cord, Worden, Martha or other varieties which blos-
som at the same time. Ripens with Delaware.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 27

Dplfi a rF>
This is regarded by many as the bestueiaware American grape. Bunch small, compact;

berries small; skin thin but firm; flesh juicy, very
sweet and refreshing, and of the highest quality and
flavor. Ripens with Concord or a little before.

WHITE, YELLOW AND GREEN VARIETIES

Bunch medium, compact; berries large; skin
thin. Ripens early and is moderately pro-

ductive. Requires rich land and high culture.

Lady

Ayr White, sometimes turning pale yellow when
lviartna

fu\\y ripe; bunch and berries medium, com-
pact; skin thin, tender; flesh very sweet; quality ex-
cellent. Ripens with Concord.

. Bunch very large and handsome, compact;
INiagara berries large, round; skin thin, tough, does
not crack and carries well. Melting, sweet, with a
peculiar flavor and aroma, agreeable to most tastes.

Ripens with Concord.

PnrHimitnn Pale £reen >
usually with tinge of gol-

-l u^iyiiiig_L,u.1A den yellow on sunny side; bunch and
berries large, very compact; flesh juicy, sweet, with
considerable pulp. Produces a heavy crop of fine,

showy clusters and is very popular on the market.
A seedling of Concord, ripening soon after it and con-
sidered its equal in quality.

RASPBERRIES
The Raspberry is a valuable and easy grown garden fruit. It_

is successful in most northern states and unsurpassed either as a
fresh fruit or for preserving.

RED VARIETIES

Rranrivwinp A lar£e >
bright red raspberry; verypranaywi n e va iuable for market on account of

its fine shipping qualities. Ripens evenly and is

very firm. The canes are vigorous and healthy.

pi i A strong grower. The fruit is medium to
large, conical; color bright crimson; highly

flavored, juicy, sweet and of excellent quality.

nut. (Queen of the Market). Canes are tall,—Utnuert vig0rous an(q enormously productive.
Berries medium large, conical, rich crimson, firm and
a good shipper; flavor rich and of good quality.

TT i . Very hardy; produces heavy crop of most
JLierper i delicious fruit. Berry large; bush thrifty;

of recent origin. Has been awarded many medals.
Does well where other varieties fail.



28 The Jewell Nurseries

KING

jr:n ^
Many of our leading fruit growers consider

Jvin » this one of the best of the early red raspberries.
Berries large and attractive, bright red in color and
of good flavor. Ripens with the earliest and is firm
enough to ship well. The canes are healthy and
productive. Very hardy.

T n irinn
^ar£e an(^ beautiful, productive, rich, .KQuaon dark crimson berries are of fine flavor

and quality. Ships well, and vigorous in growth.

IVr
11 One of the largest early red raspberries,

lvianporo The berries are a beautiful red scarlet
and of good quality. Canes are vigorous and pro-
ductive. A standard variety.

A/T •11 Bright red berries, averaging large, round
lvlllier ghapg and of fine quality; one of the firm-

est and best shippers for early market and is grown
extensively in many sections.

Minnetonka (Ironclad)

localities is a great success. Said to be a heavy
bearer; fine quality; good shipper; considered hardy.

Sunbeam (South Dakota) Hansen o? the
y
Expe?t

mental Station Brookings, S. D. Said to be the
most hardy red raspberry grown. Very heavy foli-

age; is a shy bearer; quality fair; medium size. Rot
desirable where other and better varieties can be grown.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 29

rp Like the Cuthbert, this old variety is still a
1 urner

favorite and has an established reputation
as a profitable market variety, owing to its good size

and fine appearance and its great productiveness.

LOUDON

Raspberry Novelties

The following varieties are of more or less value for their
fruit and also have distinct value for ornamental planting.

t ttr i The canes are large, robust
Japanese VY ineberry and entirely hardy. The
leaves are large, dark green above and silver gray
underneath. Each berry is at first enveloped by the
large calyx forming a sort of burr which is covered
with the purplish-red hairs, giving it somewhat the
appearance of a moss tree. This burr soon opens
and reveals the rich wine colored berries which are
of a sprightly acid flavor and of good quality. The
seeds are so diminutive as to be hardly noticeable.

I . i A hybrid between the raspberry and
l^Oganperry blackberry that originated in Califor-
nia and is much praised by growers there. The long,
bright red fruits are attractive and have the wild
blackberry flavor. In the East, however, it has been
disappointing and it seems entirely too tender in the
latitude of Minnesota.



30 The Jewell Nurseries

c ., . -o (Rubus Xanthocarpus). A rare
Siberian liramblc trailing bramble recently in-

troduced from Siberia by Prof. N. E. Hansen from
whom we procured our original stock. Very vigor-

ous, with the handsome foliage characteristic of the

Rubus family. The fruit is large, a beautiful golden
yellow in color, juicy, sprightly acid and of fair

eating quality. A deep rooter and rapid traveler.

Valuable for rocky or gravelly hillsides.

Strawberry Raspberry
Japan which has been much over advertised altho it

is an interesting novelty. It is really a dwarf rasp-
berry, having nothing of the strawberry in its com-
position. , Fruit is the size and somewhat the shape
of a strawberry. Color a brilliant crimson; flavor
fair but not desirable.

BLACK VARIETIES—“BLACK CAPS”

PWH'rml Exceedingly productive; fine flavor. A
choice variety for table, canning or mark-

et; very vigorous grower. Sometimes called the
Tree Raspberry.

riurihprlfinH Very lar§'e and very similar to Greggvxumucudiiu in quality and firmness. In produc-
tiveness it is unexcelled.

Cre££ ^ne °^est an^ known black caps
—sls and is still one of the most largely planted

varieties. In size the fruit averages large and re-

gular crops are to be depended upon. Under good
cultivation yields enormously. It is an excellent
shipper and commands a good price on the market.

rtt • (Early Ohio). Very productive and for can-
ning or evaporating one of the most profitable.

Berry not quite as large as Gregg but of fine quality.

Ql i A recent variety which has been receiving
considerable attention in the Northwest.

Ripens a trifle in advance of Gregg. Jet black,
sweet and of excellent quality. Adheres well to the bush.

PURPLE VARIETIES

i i • At this time regarded as the best vari-
ety of the class. Very large, dull

purple when fully ripe and moderately firm. It is an
improvement on Shaffer in color and firmness of
berry while retaining its delicious flavor. The bush
is very vigorous and grows to such great size that it

should have extra room. Unexcelled as a market
berry and valuable for all culinary purposes.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 31

01 rp A standard variety; favorably known;onaner s_ hardy anh productive; fruit large. Ex-
cellent for canning.

YELLOW VARIETIES
it A seedling of the Cuthbert and

LjrOiaen ljueen fully equal to that variety in vigor
of bush and productiveness. The fruit is large and
of excellent quality; color, pure golden yellow which
makes it very attractive when served alone or mixed
with red berries of other varieties. Ripens with
Cuthbert; firm and a good market variety.

BLACKBERRY
The Blackberry is a native fruit in all the northern states.

The following cultivated varieties are improvements over the
wild berry. Most of them are larger and sweeter It is one of
the hardiest garden fruits in the catalog.

A * t
A reliable market variety of medi-

/AilCient -Driton um s |ze an(j o;f quaiity. One
of the hardiest. Berries large and sweet. Sells well
on the market and is a very profitable variety. It is

one of the best known and most planted varieties in
the North Central states.

r> Very prolific; is a vigorous grower. Fruitnaa ger excellent quality; desirable, one of the best.

pit j Of late introduction, being vigorous andmaoraao hardy in most localities. The berries are
large, coal black, flavor sweet and melting and have
no hard core. Very firm and therefore an excellent
market variety.

n
f
LL The berries are sweet, very large and

rvailiPim
iusci0us, have no core, yet are firm enough

to ship and handle well. Forms a compact bush and
is very productive where hardy.

SNYDER



32 The Jewell Nurseries

c
t ) tj i The canes are upright; berries are

oione s raaruy Qf medium s iZe, juicy, sweet, of
fine flavor and good quality. For either market or
domestic use, Stone’s Hardy is a dependable variety.
Its hardiness will always hold for it a place in the
estimation of the northern planter.

o i Also one of the best blackberries for marketonyQ e r North and in hardiness second to
none. The canes are vigorous and annually produc-
tive. Tho the berries are medium in size, they are
very sweet, juicy and of superior quality. It also
lacks the hard core found in some varieties.

DEWBERRIES
The Dewberry is a dwarf, trailing: form of the Blackberry

Where it is grown successfully, the fruit of the Dewberry is

highly prized on account of its low growing habit. It is easily
covered for winter protection.

I
.• One of the most widely planted of the

l^ucretia Dewberries. It is a strong grower and
exceedingly productive. The fruit is large, luscious
and handsome; glossy black. Ripens about the
middle of July, according to locality.

Tfr • t This variety is the one mostly planted inW inaom North Central states where it has
proved to be the most hardy. It is very, handsome
when in blossom. The fruit is superior for cooking,
canning and preserves; and if left on the vine until
well ripened is one of the best for dessert and will

hang on ten days or more after turning black.

STRAWBERRIES
The Strawberry is perhaps the most popular small fruit culti-

vated in the North. As is well known, many of our best varie-
ties of Strawberries have imperfect or sterile blossoms. For
this reason, when planting such varieties it is necessary to alter-
nate them with staminate or perfect varieties in order that the
blossomsmay become fertilized. In the foliowing list, the buyer will

therefore find such varieties designated as either perfect or im-
perfect. In our list we have aimed to include those varieties
that by actual test have proven the most valuable in average
locations.



Lake <&ity, Minnesota 33

i (Perfect). This late variety is very pro-
Ar Om a g^able in some sections. The berries are
very large and uniform in size and appearance; light

red, of medium firmness and of good quality. It is

a good grower and throws out strong runners.

BEDERWOOD

RpHprwnnH (Perfect). This is generally consider-
ijcuci vvihju

e£ one tjie vei*y best varieties for
profitable culture in the West. Is valuable either for
home use or market. The fruit is large, round-coni-
cal, bright scarlet, moderately firm and of fine

quality. The plant is vigorous and immensely pro-
ductive. A valuable early variety and conceded by
growers as one of the best to plant with Warfield and
other imperfect varieties of the same season.

-oil (Imperfect.) An old and reliable variety
-PUPacn that has been under cultivation for many
years. Fruit large and handsome, roundish-conical,
bright scarlet, moderately firm and of fair quality.
Plant a strong grower, with large, healthy foliage
and very productive. Succeeds on either light or
heavy soil. Desirable for home use and nearby
market. Season early to medium.

Cl rlo
(Perfect). This is proving to be one of the

V^iyae mos^ popular of the lately introduced varie-.
ties. It seems to do equally well in all parts of the
country and on all soils. In season it is early to
medium according to locality. The berry is of splen-
did quality and one of the very best for home
use. Large in size.

pi . (Imperfect). Another one of the old time
v^rescent varieties that is still much planted on ac-
count of its vigor and productiveness. The fruit is

large, conical, bright scarlet, flesh moderately firm;
quality excellent. Ripens early. Its growth is very
vigorous. Very productive when properly fertilized.



34 The Jewell Nurseries

P i (Perfect). Color dark red, conical in
rtnnance g^pe* very fine eating; heavy bearer,
quality good. Splendid shipper; berry fine.

tt i t (Perfect). Originated in 1882 and has
naverianQ therefore been well tested. It is very
productive and a good drought resister on account of

the vigor of its root system. The berries are firm,

uniform in shape and bright red in color. Flavor
excellent. Early to medium. Ripens its fruit evenly
and holds size well thru the season.

x ii , j j A seedling of the Miller; fruit
Jewell S Improved

iarge? uniform in size; dark
red. Variety perfect; excellent quality. A good
shipper; meat solid; splendid for home or market use.
Heavy bearer.

Lovett
feet)'

An old stand-
by variety. It

is an enormous
yielder of me-
dium sized
berries. These
are attractive
in color and
form

;
are firm

and fine ship-
pers. Early to
midseason. A
vigorous grow-
er on all soils.

Miller ir0T>:
In some local-
ities regarded
as a standard
variety. The
fruit is very

CRESCENT large, round-
ish, quite uni-

form and of fine flavor. The plant is also a splendid
grower, with large, luxuriant foliage that affords
abundant protection to blossoms and fruit. Midseason.

p i (Perfect.) An early variety successfulr aimer wfiere grown; vigorous plant growth. Ber-
ries of good size and market quality

;
excellent flavor.

(Perfect). Quality the best. Regular
and heavy bearer; fruit large, firm and

ships well.

Ridgeway



Lake Qity, Minnesota 35

-p. (Perfect). It is a good runner and
enormously productive. Berry very

large, color bright red. Its great firmness is the
cause of its popularity as it makes an unexcelled
shipper. It is also a late berry, which in connection
with its large, even size places it among the list of
most valuable varieties.

Rough

o i (Imperfect). In many places this is the
oarnpie leading late berry. It seems to succeed
best on rather heavy soil. The plant is large and a
vigorous grower. The berries are large and continue
large thruout the season; roundish-conical in form,
attractive in appearance, fairly firm and of decidedly
pleasant flavor.

Senator Dunlap ifarkefL
One of the great

market berries. Has now been
well tested and proven wonderfully prolific and pro-
fitable everywhere. Plant resembies Warfield, is a
rampant runner and should be restricted. One of the
best in dry seasons. Fruit medium to large, regular
in form, color bright, beautiful red, glossy; excep-
tionally firm, making a splendid keeper and shipper.
Quality first-class; ripens early and continues a long
time. Midseason.

o 1 i* i (Perfect). Another large, all season
- PAenqi a berry chat has been much planted of late
years. In growth it is healthy and luxuriant, mak-
ing good, thick rows and with plenty of foliage. The
fruit is large, a handsome deep red and far above
the average in both quality and appearance. In
general locations it bears thruout the season.

tv r 1 i (Imperfect). A seedling variety discov-w arnei a ere(j ^883 and is still one of the most
largely planted strawberries. Plant is a vigorous
grower with long penetrating roots, and is thus a
great drought resister. In appearance, much like
Senator Dunlap and had no rival until the intro-
duction of that variety. It is very largely planted
with Bederwood as a fertilizer. The plant is smaller
than most other well known varieties. Midseason.

Wnlvprtrm (Perfect)- A good pollenizer with
u ^ LU large, bright, clean foliage and is suc-

cessful on all soils. The berries are medium to large,
symmetrical. As a table berry it has few equals as
the flavor is splendid and delicious all thru. It is a
splendid variety for the kitchen garden, but too ten-
der to make a good market sort. Early,



36 The Jewell Nurseries

JUNEBERRY
The Juneberry is a desirable fruit in the Northwest.

The well known Dwarf Juneberry found indigenous
in the latitude of Minnesota is prized by all who are
familiar with it. An improvement on this has now
been made and we have a variety known as the “Suc-
cess” which maintains the characteristic hardiness
of the native variety and has a much larger and
finer flavored fruit. In order to keep these pure, we
graft them on hardy crab roots. The flowers of the
Juneberry appear about the same time as the apple.
Its leaves are large, glossy green and very handsome.
It is also valuable for ornamental purposes and is

much used by northern landscape gardeners in
groups of shrubbery. The fruit is round, of a
beautiful reddish purple which becomes a bluish
black when fully ripe. In flavor it is somewhat
similar to the Huckleberry; mild, very rich, sub-acid.
When thoroly ripe it is excellent served with cream
and sugar. It is also valuable as a canning berry
for winter use and makes splendid pies. It is ex-
tremely fruitful and regular in bearing. May be de-
pended upon to produce a good crop annually.
Perfectly hardy; needs no protection or special treat-
ment.

ASPARAGUS
The Asparagus is one of the oldest and one of the

most delicious of our garden varieties. A small bed
in the kitchen garden will supply the family with
this early spring vegetable in a fresh condition
impossible to procure on the market.

> A/r An °ld and valuable English
s Mammoth sort very popular. Very

large in size; fine for market or home use.

> _ i Is probablv the best knownConover s—Colossal as ^ is the oldest named
variety under cultivation. It is still said to be the
most reliable in some locations as it is very vigorous
and keeps the bed full of strong shoots.



Lake City, Minnesota 37

Columbian Mammoth White of Sfmmoth
a
siz?

great yield and superior quality. Remarkable for
the clear whiteness of its stalk which retains the
clearness of its color until several inches above the
surface.

P 1 Un I s no longer a hew variety. Where well
raimeito

growil) with proper mulching, it produces
shoots of large size and exceptionally tender. De-
licious in quality.

RHUBARB
A valuable early spring vegetable, the use of which

is universal. The following are the best varieties

now in cultivation.

p 1
• A long growing and tender variety, with

.

nxc^ i
. -.P-I tender skin. Especially valuable for

preserving.

T ‘nnfp <2
^ne °ldest an^ best known varie-

_ ties; vigorous and productive.

Q The extra long, tender stalks are of a de-
cided pink color and delicious for canning

or cooking.

o . w* p A later improvement on Linnaeus.
fr.M

ee
.~

v> me A strong grower and very tender; of
splendid flavor.

Victoria A prominent English market sort, strong
\ let or i_a an(^ wfth extra long stems.

HORSE RADISH
This popular plant was introduced to this country

from Great Britian at an early date and its cultiva-

tion forms an important industry in many sections

too well known for further descriptions. We offer

strong roots which should be planted in the spring.



38 The Jewell Nurseries

DECIDUOUS TREES
So varied are the purposes to which are put the shade and

ornamental trees, and so widely different in character are the
trees themselves, that it is difficult to adopt any system or
cataloging that will be a safe guide in all sections of the country.
This is not only true as regards hardiness but also as regar ds
height and general behavior. The most of the varieties we list

are hardy and successful in the latitude of Minnesota; in fact
many of them are natives. Others, however, are only semi-hardy
in this section altho they are often successful in retired or pro-
tected location.

As to height, we have adopted the following broad classifi-

cation which will give a lair idea of the comparative size of the
different species listed.

Lg. Trees usually attaining a height of fifty feet or more at
maturity.

Med. Trees usually less than fifty feet and more than twenty-
five feet at maturity.

Sm. Trees commonly less than twenty-five feet at maturity.

ASH—Fraxinus

White Ash. (F. Americana). Lg. A well known
timber tree. It attains a large size and is of great
value for timber. A good street tree in many sections,

is a rapid grower. It produces a broad, round, head
and has a straight clean trunk. While young, its

foliage has a remarkably soft and mellow appearance.

GREEN ASH
Green Ash. (F. lanceolata). Lg. This species

is of the greatest value in the prairie states of the
Northwest. Altho not so tall a grower nor so rapid
in growth, it is much hardier and better adapted to



Lake Qity, Minnesota 39

the extreme conditions of this section. It is valuable
for street planting as a shade tree and for all kinds of
prairie timber culture. Somewhat resembles F.
Americana. Grows very fast when young and before
it produces seed, after which its growth is slower.

ASH, PRICKLY—Xanthoxylum
Prickly Ash, Tooth-ache Tree. (X. American-

um.) Sm. This is the only species indigenous or
hardy in the North. The foliage is compound and
quite pretty in its effect. The yellowish green flow-

ers appear before the leaves. The thorns of this
species are very numerous and stout. They make it

a valuable variety to grow in thickets and fences to
turn stock and for other defensive purposes.

WEEPING CUT-LEAF BIRCH

BIRCH—Betula
The Birches number among them some of our most beautiful

and useful native trees. They are indispensable in park and



40 The Jewell Nurseries

lawn planting, and are also receiving more and more attention
for street uses. It is primarily a tree of the North; in fact, no
trees grows farther North than the Birch.

American White Birch, Poplar Birch. (B. po-
pulifolia). Med. A small or medium sized, grace-
ful tree. Thrives well in even poor and dry soils.

The bark is a grayish white.

European White Birch. (B. alba.) Lg. A grace-
ful tree with silvery bark and slender branches.
Quite erect when young, but after four or five year’s
growth assumes an elegant drooping habit. A suc-
cessful tree even on light soils.

Weeping Cut-Leaf Birch, (var. pendulalaciniata)
Lg. This magnificent tree is, without question, the
most popular and the most planted of all pen-
dulous or so-called weeping trees. It is a tall,

slender tree, yet of vigorous growth. It has an
erect central trunk, somewhat pyramidal in shape
with graceful, drooping branches and white bark on
all the old wood. The foliage is fine, thin, deeply
and delicately cut; and of a beautiful shade of green.

BOX ELDER—Acer
Box Elder, Ash-Leaved Maple. (A. Negundo.)

Med. to Lg. This tree is almost too well known in the
west to need description. It has probably been more
planted in the treeless portions of this country than any
other, with possible exception of the Cottonwood. Its

vigorous growth and tenacity give it unequaled ad-
vantages in dry or exposed locations, such as are
common in the Northwestern States.

BUTTERNUT—Juglans
Butternut, White Walnut. (J. cinerea.) Very

much resembles the Black Walnut. It is a moisture
loving tree and succeeds best on low rich soils. The
nut is of milder and considered by many, of better
quality. A broad, open top tree, with light green,
compound foliage and gray bark.

GATALPA
Eastern Cataipa. (C. bignonioides.

) Med. It is

a spreading irregular tree, with very large, heart-
shaped leaves and pyramidal clusters, often a foot
long, of white and purple fragrant flowers. Blooms
in the latter part of J une.

Western Cataipa. (C. speciosa). Med. to. Lg.
This is a very desirable ornamental tree, closely
allied to C. bignonioides but taller and much hardier.
Its blossoms open two weeks earlier. It has large,
luxuriant foliage, eight to twelve inches long. The
flowers are borne in showy panicles.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 41

CRAB—Pyrus
Pyrus loensis.. ( var. Bechtel’s Flowering Crab.)

Sm. One of the most ornamental varieties in the Pyrus
group, and also one of the hardiest. Originated in

Iowa. It is a better grower than the parent type,
with good foliage. The flowers are double and very
beautiful. They are a delicate blush or shell pink
color and highly perfumed. This variety should ap-
pear in every collection where it is hardy.

ELM—Ulmus
American White Elm, Water Elm. (U. Ameri-

cana.) Lg. One of the most largely used trees for
street planting and as a shade tree for lawns and
parks. It is the most characteristic tree of this re-

gion and one of the must beautiful. Its habit is at

once majestic and graceful, and the wide spreading
tree, borne usually at a considerable height on a
straight and shapely trunk, affords ample shade and
shelter.

Cork Elm, Rock Elm. (U. racemosa.) Med. to
Lg. A valuable and picturesque species, very dif-

ferent from Americana. It is almost regular in form,
with short, stout, twiggy branches. All the bark on
wood two years old and older is thickly and irregul-
arly corded. The foliage is large, oval and very
handsome.

Slippery Elm, Red Elm, Moose Elm. (U. fulva).
Lg. This species forms a broad, open, flat top tree
with spreading branches.

Weeping American Elm. (var. pendula). Med.
A picturesque type of irregular growth with pendu-
lous branches, more pronounced in their drooping
habit than U. Americana. Should not be confused
with the Camperdown Weeping Elm which is more
pendulous and more uniform.

HACKBERRY—Celtis
American Nettle Tree. (C. occidentalis. ) Med.

A rare native tree, with wide spreading head and
numerous slender branches. The bark is thick and
rough. The leaves are about the size and form of
the apple tree, but more pointed and of a bright,
shining green. In general appearance it very much
resembles the Elm.

KENTUCKY COFFEE TREE
Gymnocladus

Q. Canadensis. Med. A rare tree, native in
parts of Minnesota, and also in South Dakota. It is



42 The Jewell Nurseries

Black Locust. (R. Pseudacacia.
) Med. A well

known and very ornamental native tree, with com-
pound leaves and graceful, spreading habit. The
pea-like flowers are borne in drooping racemes, white
and fragrant. These are followed by two-valve,
bean-like seed pods. It is a rapid growing, vigor-
ous tree, giving ornamental effect soon after plant-
ing.

LINDEN, BASSWOOD—Tilia
American Linden, Basswood. (T. Americana).

Lg. A well known, stately tree with large, heart-
shaped leaves of a pleasing green color. A vigor-
ous grower of pyramid al^habit when young but event-
ually a large, round headed tree. A valuable lawn
tree and should be more used for this purpose.

a striking and ornamental tree with regular open
top and twigless branches. Rough barked. It has
broad, compound foliage of a singular bluish green
color. Bears white flowers in loose, open racemes.

LARCH—Larix

LOCUST, BLACK-Robinia

Eu rope-
an Larch.
(L. decidua)
Lg. An up-
right, coni-
cal grower,
i n general
form resem-
bling the
Spruce, and
one of our
most beau-
tiful lawn
Irees. In
the summer
when it is

covered
with its new,
soft, feath-
ery, light
green foli-

age, it is
strikingly
beautiful

.

Again in the
autumn it is

EUROPEAN larch very beauti-
ful as its

needles turn a golden color before falling.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 43

EUROPEAN LINDEN

European Linden. (T. ulmifolia). The leaves
are small, thin, cordate, green above and silvery be-
neath. It is in every way a distinct and desirable
ornamental tree, particularly adapted to small
grounds.

MAPLE—Acer
Ginnala Maple. (A. Ginnala). Sm. A graceful,

shrub- like tree with handsome foliagewhich turns to a
bright red in autumn. One of the most beautiful and
brilliant of autumn coloring trees, and is much used as
a substitute for the Japanese Maple where that is

not hardy.

Norway Maple. (A. platanoides) . Lg. A fine and
handsome tree from Europe, with round, spreading
head. The leaves turn a pale yellow in autumn,
often highly colored, especially in the case of some
of its varieties. In the milder sections this rivals
the native Hard Maple as a street tree.



44 The Jewell Nurseries

Schwedler’s Purple Maple,
( S chwedler ’ s

.

)

Med. The young shoots and leaves are of a bright
purplish and crimson color. They change to a pur-
plish green in the older leaves. A most desirable
ornamental tree for the contrast of its foliage.

Silver Maple, Soft Maple. (A. saccharinum.) Lg.
A well known ornamental "tree, with wide spreading,
slender branches. Has been much used as a street

tree. If exposed to severe wind, the limbs are often
broken in the crotches; but this may be largely over-
come by occasionally “heading in” the branches and
retaining the central shoot as much as possible. It

is valued for windbreaks on account of its quick, up-
right growth.

Sugar, Hard or Rock Maple. (A. saccharum.

)

Lg. A beautiful and always popular tree, growing
on a smooth trunk and forming a dense, oval head.
The foliage is large and handsome and of a rich
pleasing green, turning to beautiful shades of orange
yellow and red in the autumn. In soils where it is

thoroly at home, it makes a splendid and uniform
street tree, and it is adapted to nearly all kinds of
soil.

Wier’s Cut Leaved Silver Maple, (var. Wieri.)
Med. This distinct variety is one of the most beau-
tiful of our hardy trees, having cut or dissected foli-

age. Its growth is rapid, the shoots slender and
drooping, giving it a habit almost as graceful as
the Cut-Leaved Birch.

MOUNTAIN ASH—Sorbus

American Mountain Ash, Dogberry. (S. Ameri-
cana.

)
Med. A compact, oval headed tree, with

dark green, compound foliage and showy clusters of
bright red berries. It is very similiar to S. Aucu-
paria but of coarser growth.

European Mountain Ash, Rowan Tree. (S.

Aucuparia.) Med. A round headed tree, twenty to
forty feet high and occasionally more. It is orna-
mental all thru the season. Its compound, pinnate
foliage is soft and handsome in appearance and of
a fine shade of green. In May and June the trees
are covered with the large flat heads of pure white
flowers, four to six inches across. These are follow-
ed by clusters of bright orange and red fruits which
adorn the tree long after the frost has denuded it.

Oak-Leaved Mountain Ash. Sm. A hybrid va-
riety of very distinct habit. It is very handsome
lawn tree, of dense, pyramidal form. The leaves
are different from the other Mountain Ashes, being



Lake Gity, Minnesota 45

entire instead of compound; dark green above and
tawny beneath, deeply lobed at the base, sharply
toothed toward the apex.

Weeping Mountain Ash. (var. pendula.) Sm.
The best tree of the extremely pendulous type for
the North. The fruit and flowers are identical with
S. Aucuparia. In habit, however, it is decidedly
drooping, the branches taking an almost directly
downward growth.

MULBERRY—Morus
Russian Mulberry, (var. M. alba. Tartarica.)

Sm. As commonly seen, it is a low growing, bushy
topped tree, with small and much lobed leaves. The
foliage is very successfully used as food for silk
worms.

OAK—Quercus
Burr Oak, Mossy Cup Oak. (Q. macrocarpa.

)

Lg. One of our finest, native, ornamental Oaks, and
a magnificent tree in every location.

Pin Oak. (Q. palustris.) Lg. Of late years has
been much used in the East for avenue planting. The
leaves are deeply pinnate, sometimes almost to the
midrib. It is a fibrous rooted tree and transplants
well. Branches are rather short and spreading,
forming a symmetrical, pyramidal head, tho more
irregular as they become older.

White Oak. (Q. alba.) Lg. A beautiful park
tree where space can be allowed for its full develop-
ment. It has stout, spreading branches which form
an open head. The bark is light gray.

POPLAR, ASPEN—Populus
The Poplars are a very important class of trees, especially

in the prairie states of the Middle West where their rapid growth
makes them popular for many purposes.

Balm of Gilead. (P. balsamifera var. candicans).
Lg. A good street tree and it is probably the best of
the Poplars for the shade. Well grown trees have
the darkest and richest foliage of any common Pop-
lar and this character makes the tree valuable in
heavy groups about the border of a place.

Carolina Poplar, Russian Poplar, Norway Pop-
lar. Lg. A very distinct tree in habit of growth and
making a straight upright, somewhat pyramidal head.
It is of extremely rapid growth, straight and regular
in habit, which fact makes it particularly desirable
as a quick growing street tree. The foliage is large,
thickly borne, bright and glossy. It grows rapidly
and in almost every soil, and yet it possesses strength
and durability which most of the Poplars lack.



46 The Jewell Nurseries

Canadian Poplar. (Canadensis). This Poplar is

related to the hardy Cottonwood—resembles it some-
what in its habit of growth. It is extremely hardy.
It grows as far north as Edmonton in northern Al-
berta. The tree is especially adapted to severe and
exposed localities, is more desirable than the Cotton-
wood because it does not shed cotton, and is more
shapely in its form and general growth.

Cottonwood. (P. deltoides. )
Lg. Has long been

a popular tree in the Western States, particularly in
the prairie sections. It is probably the best known
and most planted of any of the Poplars. Its greatest
value is in its extreme hardiness and rapid growth.

Lombardy or italian Poplar. (P. nigra var.
Italica.) Lg. A unique and conspicuous tree on ac-

count of its erect columnar form. An extremely
rapid grower and, for certain purposes in landscape
gardening, an indispensable tree. It is remarkably
striking and picturesque when grouped with other
trees in order to produce an irregular sky-line.

Silver Poplar. (P. alba var. nivea.) Med. The
commonest and hardiest type of the Silver or White
Poplar. It is some^^es called Silver Maple from
the resemblance or the foliage to that of the Maple.
In ornamental planting it is particularly useful on
account of the striking foliage effect. The under side
of the leaves are a clear silvery white, contrasting
remarkably with the dark green of the upper surface.

WALNUT—Juglans

Black Walnut. (J. nigra.) Lg. One of the noblest
trees of the American forest. The wood is of well
known value for cabinet making and interior finish.

It is becoming scarcer annually and in many sections
walnut groves are being established for the timber
crop.

WILLOW—Salix

Golden Russian Willow, Yellow Willow. (S.

vitellina var. aurea.) Lg. At the present time one
of the most planted of all Willows and a very im-
portant tree, both from an economical and ornamen-
tal standpoint. It makes a round topped tree of
symmetrical form. One of its strongest ornamental
features is the bright, clear, golden yellow bark
which offers a pleasing contrast wherever it is used.

Laurel Leaf or Bay Leaf Willow. (S. pentandra.

)

Sm. An ornamental variety of upright growth,
forming a round head. Bark is brownish green.
Foliage is a deep shining green, closely resembling



Lake Qity, Minnesota 47

that of the Laurel. Thrives equally well on high or
low ground. An especially desirable variety to plant
near the water.

Niobe Weeping Golden Willow. (S. vitellina

var. pendula nova*..) Med. A weeping or drooping
form introduced from Europe by the South Dakota
Experimental Station. It has graceful, drooping
branches, and is of regular habit. The Station Bul-
letin says of it. “One of the most promising novel-
ties in recent years as there is need of a strictly

hardy, weeping willow in the North for lawns, parks
and cemeteries.

Wisconsin Weeping Willow. (S. Babyloniea
var. dolorosa.

)
Med. This is a variety of the above

which is of particular value in the North as it is

much hardier and seems otherwise better adapted to
the extreme conditions of this section. It is of droop-
ing habit tho not so pronounced as the Kilmarnock
type.

White Willow, Grey Willow. (S. alba.) Lg. A
large tree with short and thick trunk. The branches
are yellowish brown and the leaves an ashy gray and
silky thruout, giving a white appearance to the
whole tree. Popular as a rapid growing ornamental
tree for lawn and street planting in exposed locations.

CONE BEARING
EVERGREENS

From the standpoint of the horticulturist, the Conifers or
cone bearing Evergreens take a very prominent place among
the material for landscape gardening effects and in their more
practical use as windbreaks. Their evergreen habit—for all ex-
cept the Larches and Ginkgos are evergreen—and their conical
form, especially in the early periods of life, with abranchsystem
persisting to the base for a long time, are the elements which
make them desirable.

Key to Size
Lg. Trees usually attaining a height of fifty feet or more at

maturity.
Med. Trees usually less than fifty feet and more than twenty-

five at maturity.
Sm. Trees commonly less than twenty-five feet at maturity.

CEDAR, JUNIPER—Juniperus
Juniper Savin. (J. Sabina var. prostrata.) A

unique, dwarf Evergreen of prostrate or almost
creeping habit. It thrives in light and poor soil
and is very suitable for rock work. One of the finest
shrubs for low growing hedges that is hardy in the



48 The Jewell Nurseries

North, and it can be sheared closely and kept low
and in good form. The foliage is a very dark, deep
rich green, very fine and compact.

Red Cedar. (J. Virginiana.) Lg. The Red Cedar
is indigenous thruout Minnesota and the entire North-
west. It is of conical form and quite regular, dense-
ly branched, the foliage being of a thick and of a
rich deep green. The bark on the trunk and the
branches is a pronounced reddish brown. In the fall

the branches are thickly hung with pretty, little blue
berries.

FIR—Abies
The Firs are of characteristic, tall, pyramidal habit and, altho

resembling: the Spruces in form, they are more regularly sym-
metrical. They are nearly all native of the northern country
and more handsome in cultivation than in their native soil.

Balsam Fir. (A. balsamea.) The best known
species of this class. It forms a slender, spiral and
very symmetrical pyramidal tree. It is one of the
most rapid growing trees in the Conifer group, and
in mixed plantings particularly it is very valuable
for windbreaks and screens. The foliage is very dark
green with short soft needles which have a pleasant
aromatic fragrance.

Whit© Fir. (A. concolor). Lg. A handsome
species from the Rocky Mountains. One of the best
Firs for hot, dry situations as this is the condition
to which it is native. It has long, comparatively
broad foliage, of a decided glaucous color when
young and becoming pale green with age. It is a
choice lawn tree, in general color somewhat ap-
proaching the Blue Spruce.

HEMLOCK, HEMLOCK SPRUCE,
Tsuga

Common Hemlock or Hemlock Spruce. (T.

Canadensis.) Lg. The general description above
should really be applied to this species as it is the
best known and most commonly planted in the North-
ern States. It is one of our finest native Evergreens;
of pyramidal habit, attaining seventy feet in height
and sometimes more. The branches are delicate

and somewhat pendulous. The dark green foliage is

tufted, yet light in appearance. Makes a handsome
specimen tree and is always desirable in the Ever-
green group.

PIKE—Pinus

Austrian Pine, Corsican Pine, Black Pine. (P.

Laricio var. Austriaca.) Lg. A European Pine of

much ornamental merit. It makes a tall, handsome



Lake Gity, Minnesota 49

tree with broad, oval head. One of the most import-
ant Conifers for specimen or mass planting, and
exceptionally good for windy exposures.

Dwarf or Swiss Mountain Pine, Mugho Pine.
(P. montana var. Mughus.) Sm. A low spreading
Pine and very useful in lawn planting. In foliage it

is a true Pine with stout, bright green needles of
medium length. Valuable for planting on rocky
ground and hillsides.

Jack Pine. (P. divaricata.) Med. The most
northern of all American Pines. While not of as
great ornamental value as most of the other Pines,
the species is coming into use in the prairie states on
account of its extreme hardiness and vigor.

Northern Ponderosa Pine, Yellow Pine, Bull
Pine. (P. ponderosa var. scopulorum.) Med. Forms
a stout, spreading tree with branches often pendu-
lous. A rapid grower, its branches heavy and rough
coated with bark. Foliage is dark green, the needles
growing out at right angles to the twig and extreme-
ly stiff and heavy.

Scotch Pine. (P. sylvestris.) Med. to Lg. This
Pine is one of the most important timber trees of
Europe. By many it is considered of equal orna-
mental merit with the White Pine and Norway Pine
and is a very desirable tree for the evergreen group.
A rather pyramidal tree when young, with broad and
round top, often picturesque head in old age. The
needles are of medium length, very rigid and of a
bluish green color.

White Pine. (P. Strobus.) Lg. Our native north-
ern White Pine is famous as a stately and beautiful
tree under a wide variety of conditions. It is tall

and straight with slender, glaucous foliage, somewhat
tufted at the ends of the branches. In habit it is very
graceful whether kept low by trimming’ or allowed to
grow naturally.

‘ SPRUCE—Picea
Black Spruce. (P. nigra). Med. It is of vari-

able habit, sometimes attaining quite a height but
mostly of medium size. The foliage is very much
darker and shorter needles than White Spruce. Not
an ornamental tree, but valued by some for its ex-
treme hardiness.

Colorado Blue Spruce. Med. to Lg. This noble
species from the Rocky Mountains is without doubt
the most striking and ornamental of the Spruces, if

not of all the Conifers. A dense growing, symmetri-
cally pyramidal tree with stiff, pointed foliage, the
needles being very thickly borne on the stem,



50 The Jewell Nurseries

(var. glauca). This type of the Colorado Blue
Spruce, sometimes known as Roster’s Blue Spruce,
has been selected and bred by nurserymen because
of its extreme silvery blue foliage. It is the highest
colored and most striking of all Evergreens for lawn
planting and should be more used. The high price
which these trees command is due to their rarity
when grown from seed and the difficulty of grafting
successfully.

Norway
Spruce. Lg.
(P. excelsa.)
Of rather rapid
growth and is

a handsome
tree with its

graceful habit
and dark green
dense foliage.
In Minnesota
and adjoining
states, the na-
tive White
Spruce is har-
dier and there-
f o r e prefer-
able.

White
Spruce. (P.
alba.) A well
known native
tree and one of
the most mag-
nificent orna-

COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE mental ever-
greens for all

purposes. It forms a loosely, symmetrical tree
with rather pendant branches toward the base. As
a specimen tree on good soil, it is a shapely feature
for any planting. For shelter-belt or other hedge
purposes it is also peculiarly well adapted because
of its dense foliage and its ability to retain its lower
branches. Its color is a bluish green. This species
endures heat and drought better than most other
Evergreens of true ornamental value.

SPRUCE, DOUGLAS-Pseudotsuga
Douglas Spruce, Red Fir. (P. Douglassi.) Lg.

The only species well known in cultivation, and in
its habitat thru the mountains of western North



Lake Gity, Minnesota 51

America it is one of the tallest and handsomest
forest trees. It thrives best in a porous, sandy loam;
of symmetrical and pyramidal habit, with regular
branches and dark red brown bark. The needles are
long and of a green or bluish green, varying with
different specimens.

Forestry and Shelter-Belt Stock
The propagation of small stock for forestry planters, and

also those living on prairies where shelter belts are necessary,
has always been an important part of our business. We can
supply the leading varieties of both deciduous trees and ever-
greens that have been tried and found best adapted for these
purposes.

Ages and Sizes. For the most intelligent filling of orders
for this class of stock we have found it expedient to grade all

seedlings and stock grown from cuttings according to height.
We can supply in various ages, from one to three years in decid-
uous stock, and from two to ten yearsin evergreens. Among the
deciduous varieties grown from seed, such as Ash, Box Elder,
Maple, etc., we grade in regular sizes, running 6 to 12 in.. 12 to 18

in., 18 to 24 in. high, etc., and are prepared to furnish this stock
in quantity. Among the evergreens we handle largely transplan t-

ed stock ranging in size from 8 to 12 in. . up to 3 to 4 ft. We can
also supply seedling stock 8 to 10 in. high in Arbor Vitas, Balsam
Fir, White Pine, Jack Pine and Black Spruce.

Space does not permit us here to enumerate the qualities of
each separate variety as adapted to the shelter belt. We
would refer interested parties to our special circular covering
this important branch of tree planting. Much valuable informa-
tion. regarding the selection of varieties, and also as to methods
of planting and cultivation, will be found therein.

ORNAMENTAL DE-
CIDUOUS SHRUBS

ALMOND—Amygdalus
The so-called Flowering Almonds really belong to

the genus Prunus, as they are varieties of P.
Sinensis. To avoid confusion, we have therefore
listed them under that head.

BARBERRY—Berberis

Their orange and yellow flowers in May or June are succeed-
ed by a small but highly colored fruit In many places are much
used for hedging purposes. For this use they give the best effect
when grown as a loose hedge and not sheared too closely.

European Barberry, Common Barberry. (B.
vulgaris.) 5 to 6 ft. An upright grower with thorny
branches and pretty, light green foliage. The yel-

low flowers of early summer are followed by dark
red berries.



52 The Jewell Nurseries

Purple-Leaved Barberry, (var. purpurea). Simi-
lar to B. vulgaris in habit but the foliage is a deep
rich purple. The color is distinct and met with in

few other shrubs or trees.

Thunberg’s Japanese Barberry, (var. Thun-
bergii.) 2 to 3 feet. Of low, spreading growth, form-
ing a dense bush. The twiggy branches are set with
small, sharp thorns and in spring are covered with
small flowers succeeded by brilliant scarlet berries.

The foliage takes a splendid autumn coloring of gold
and scarlet.

BUCKTHORN—Rhamnus
Common Buckthorn. (R. Catharticus.) 4 to 6

ft. June-July. One of the best plants for ornamental
hedges. The ovate, dark green leaves are attractive

thruout the season. Flowers small and inconspicu-
ous. Branches are thorny. The black fruits are
about the size of a pea. It stands shearing well and
is easily kept trimmed to any desired height and form.

BUFFALO BERRY—Shepherdia

Shepherdia Argentea. The Western Buffalo
Berry. 8 ft. A sturdy shrub native in the Dakotas
and Manitoba. Stout, thick branches, with a pro-
fusion of spurs, and thickly covered with foliage,
light green above and silvery beneath giving a simi-
lar effect as the Russian Olive. The inconspicuous
flowers appear before the leaves and are followed on
the pistillate plants by a mass of yellow fr uit. A
good vigorous shrub for hedges where close clipping
is not required, and valuable for use on soils that
are not the best.

CRANBERRY, HIGH BUSH
High Bush Cranberry. (V. opulus.) 7 to 10ft.

June. Has handsome broad foliage of a lustrous,
dark green color, changing later to rich coppery
tints. The large flat cymes of white flowers are very
ornamental but the shrub is particularly conspicuous
later in the fall and early winter for its brilliant
scarlet fruit which hangs in large pendulous clusters
and remains on until spring.

(var. nanum.) 2 ft. A dwarf, bushy shrub with
good foliage and valuable in grouping. It has been
used somewhat for low hedging where a border 18

inches high is desirable.

CORAL BERRY
Coral Berry, Indian Currant. (Symphoricarpus

vulgaris.) 4 ft. July, Resembles S, racemosus in



Lake Gity, Minnesota 53

growth but is little more compact. The flowers are
borne in dense terminal spikes. They are followed in

late summer by dark purplish red berries, smaller
than the fruit of S. racemosus and hanging in closer
clusters. Its persistent foliage makes it well adapted
for shady places.

CURRANT—Ribes
Crimson-Flowered Currant. (R. sanguineum.)

3 ft. July. Deep red flowers produced in great abun-
dance.

Gordon’s Currant. (R. Gordonianum.) 4 ft.

May-June. A profuse blooming variety with crim-
son and yellow flowers in showy spikes.

Missouri Currant, Golden Currant. (R. aure-
um.) 4 to 6 ft. A native species with golden yellow
flowers in showy racemes. These have a spicy fra-
grance. The fruit is usually black but occasionally
yellow.

Mountain Currant. (R. alpina.) 3 ft. May.
Dense, upright racemes of golden flowers. Fruit
deep scarlet.

DEUTZIA
We are indebted to Japan for these plants. Their luxuriant

foliage and profusion of attractive flowers have given them a
popular place among flowering shrubs.

Dwarf Deutzia, Japan Snowflower. (D. gracil-
is.) A species of dwarf habit. Flowers pure white.
It is a low, dense grower and entirely covered with
bloom in its season.

(D. crenata.) 4 to 6 ft. Showy white-tinged pink
flowers.

DOGWOOD—Cornus
An important genus of ornamental shrubs, most of them

hardy and most of them particularly conspicuous for their bril-

liantly colored bark. Those with conspicuous bark are especially
desirable in massed groups in contrast with other shrubs. Some
of the varieties are also finding favor as hedge shrubs for loose
or open border.

American Red Ozier Dogwood, Kinnikinnick.
(C. stolonirera.) 6 to 8 ft. This well known native
of our northern forests is being more and more used
in ornamental planting, especially in the northern
states where its absolute hardiness is appreciated.
The bark is a dark, rich red and contrasts beauti-
fully with the darker tone of other trees and shrubs.
Flowers in dense cymes followed by white berries.

Siberian Dogwood. (C. alba.) 5 to 6 ft. A
strong grower with erect and stout, bright red
branches . Useful for shrubbery and for winter effects

.



54 The Jewell Nurseries

Yellow-branched Dogwood, (var. flaviramea.)
Bright yellow bark in winter; particularly effective
in shrubberies planted with the red-branched Dog-
wood.

C. sanguines, (var. elegantissima variegata. ) 4to
5 ft. One of the most desirable shrubs with variegat-
ed foliage. The leaves are broadly margined with
white and some are almost entirely white. The bark
is bright red in winter.

ELDER- Sambucus
Common American Elder. (S. Canadensis.) 8 to

12 ft. A large spreading bush with handsome foli-

age. The white flowers in June and July are borne
in flat cymes. They are followed by black fruits in
August and September.

Cut-Leaved Elder, (var. laciniata) . 5 to 9 ft. A
valuable variety with elegantly divided leaves. Of
drooping habit and one of the handsomest shrubs in

cultivation.

European Elder, Blackberried Elder. (S. nigra.)
6 to 10 ft. July. A native of Europe, with purplish
black berries in September.

Golden Elder, (var. aurea.) 5 to 8 ft. Bright,
golden yellow leaves, the color being distinct and
permanent all summer. Of vigorous spreading habit.
One of the best golden foliaged shrubs.

Red-berried Elder. (S. racemosus.
)

6 to 10 ft.

May. Showy cymes of white flowers, followed by
dense clusters of vivid crimson fruits.

EUONYMUS—Strawberry Tree, Spindle

Tree, Burning Bush
Burning Bush, Waahoo. (E. atropurpureus.

)

8 to 10 ft. This is a native species and for general
use considered the best variety in this family.

Strawberry Bush. (E. Americana.) 5 to 8 ft.

A slender grower of dense habit. Foliage light green.
Flowers reddish green in June. Fruit crimson pink.

FORSYTHIA—Golden Bell

Fortune's Forsythia. (F. Fortuneii.) 8 ft. April
and May. An upright grower, with deep green foli-

age and pendulous, trumpet-shaped, bright yellow
flowers.

(F. viridissima.) 6 ft. May. Leaves and bark
dark green. Flowers deep yellow. Of open growth
and a fine shrub for general use.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 55

HAZELNUT—Corylus
Common American Hazelnut. (C. Americana.)

4 to 8 ft. This well known shrub, thriving- luxuriant-
ly in our native woods, is being used more and more
for ornamental effects. Its rich foliage and erect
compact habit of growth makes it particularly desir-
able for planting in massed groups where a solid
color is desired.

HONEYSUCKLE—Lonicera
This is an extensive genus of upright and climbing shrubs.

They are free bloomers and of easiest culture. Many of them
make admirable hedge plants and are being more and more used
for that purpose. The climbing varieties will be found described
under Climbing and Trailing Shrubs.

Morrow’s Bush Honeysuckle. (L. Morrowii.)
5 ft. July. A Japanese variety forming a broad
spreading bush with yellow flowers followed by
showy crimson fruits.

Red Tartarian Honeysuckle, (var. grandiflora.

)

Flowers deep pink, almost red and larger than white.

Tartarian Honeysuckle. (L. Tartarica.) This
is the best known variety in the western states and
with its sub- varieties it can be found in nearly all

ornamental plantings. The newer variations, var.
splendens, var. grandiflora, etc., are so much superi-
or to the old type that they are rapidly superceding
it. All form vigorous upright shrubs from 8 to’ 12
ft. in height and are valuable for their flower and
fruit alike. L. Tartarica proper has pink flowers in

May and June.

Whit© Tartarian Honeysuckle, (var. alba.) The
well known white flowering variety. Otherwise simi-
lar to above.

HYDRANGEA
H. paniculata. (var. grandiflora.) 6 to 8 ft. Au-

gust and September. The showiest of all autumn
flowering shrubs, bearing immense heads of creamy
white flowers which, with the approach of cold
weather, turn to rich shades of pink and coppery
red. The large individual flowers are sterile and
the panicles remain intact long after the first frosts.

JUNEBERRY—Amelanchier
Success Dwarf Juneberry, Shad Berry, Service

Berry. (A. Botryapium var. Success.) 4 to 5 ft.

April. It bears white flowers in late April, in most
locations completely covering the shrub before the
foliage or flowers of the neighboring trees have com-
menced their growth. The dark red berries which



56 The Jewell Nurseries

are ripe in mid summer are very ornamental. They
have a particularly agreeable flavor, much like the
Huckleberry, and are of good quality for pies,
sauces, etc.

LILAC—Syringa
As explained under the head of Philadelphus. this generic

name should be used only in connection with the Lilac. In the
past it has been used as a common name for some of the varie-
ties of Philadelphus but there is no connection whateverbetween
them as they belong to entirely different botanical orders. No
other shrub as a class is perhaps so well known. A careful se“
lection will offer a greatly extended season of blooming.

Common Purple Lilac. (S. vulgaris.) 8 to 10
ft. May. This is the oldest and best known type of
the Lilac. From it have sprung most of the hybrids
and seedling varieties which have made the Lilac as
a class one of our most popular modern shrubs.

Common White Lilac, (var. alba.) The well
known white flowering form of the above.

Siberian White Lilac. (S. Siberica alba.) A
vigorous growing variety with small and narrow
foliage. The flowers are white with a bluish tint and

quite fra-
grant. It is

very free
flowerin g
and one of
the best of
the lilacs.

Hungarian Lilac. (S. Josikaea.) 6 to 8 ft. May.
From Transylvania. A fine distinct species of

vigorous upright growth with dark, shining leaves

SYRINGA—VILLOSA

(S. v i 1-

losa.) 6 ft.

May. A
species from
J a p a n .Large
branching
pa n i c le s .

Flowers
light purple
in bud and
white when
open. Fra-
grant. Foli-
age resem-
bles that of
the White
Fringe; late

bloomer.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 57

and violet purple flowers which appear very late,

generally after the other Lilacs are thru blooming.

Japan Tree Lilac. (S. Japonica.) 15 to 18 ft.

Late June. A distinct variety forming a pyramidal
and upright shrub or small tree. It has broad, hand-
some, dark green foliage and bears large heads of
creamy white flowers very late in the season.

Persian Lilac. (S. Persica). 5 to 6 ft. May and
June. A distinct species of rather smaller growth
than S. vulgaris. The branches are slender and
straight with smaller and narrower leaves. The
bright purple flowers are borne in loose panicles.
A very graceful form.

The following six grafted Lilacs we grow as being the finest
of the improved varieties, representing the purple, red and white
shades in both single and double flowers.

var. Chas. X. Single. A strong growing variety
with large shining leaves. Loose trusses of reddish
purple flowers. One of the best.

var. Ludwig Spaeth. Single. Panicles long. In-
dividual flowers large, single, dark purplish red. A
distinct and superb variety.

var. Madam Abel Chatenay. Double. Large
panicles of double white flowers. A very fine variety.

var. Pres. Grevv. Double. A very fine, double
variety with large panicles of beautiful blue flowers.

var. Princess Alexandra. Single. A variety of
white flowers. Panicles medium to large. One of
the finest of its color.

var. George Bellairs. Double. Red.

OLEASTER, WILD OLIVE-Elseagnus

Russian Olive or Russian Oleaster. (E. au-
gustifolia. ) 12 to 20 ft. Forms a large sized shrub
or small tree with a rounded top and narrow leaves
about three inches long, light green above and sil-

very white beneath. The small yellows blossoms ap-
pear in profusion the latter part of June. They have
a pronounced and distinct fragrance that is very
agreeable. It is extremely hardy and succeeds well
in very dry locations. It is proving a good stock
hedge and seems adapted to the purposes of orna-
mental hedges or screens.

Silver Berry. (E. argentea.) 5 to 8 ft. July. A.
native of Manitoba, Minnesota and Dakotas. Forms
a handsome shrub with large leaves (comparatively),
silvery on both sides. The flowers are small and
yellow, quite fragrant. They are followed by silvery
berries, resembling E. augustifolia but smaller.



The Jeweil Nurseries

PLUM AND ALMOND—Primus

See Cerasus Sero-Black Cherry. (P. serotino.
tino under Deciduous Trees.

Flower i n g
Plum. (P.

triloba.) 4
to6ft. May.
A broad
spreading
shrub of
vi go r o u s

growth with
three lobed
leaves pre^
ceded by
light pink,
very double
flowers
which com-
pletely sur-
round and
cover the
branches so
as to eutire-

1 y hide
them. One
of the finest,

hardy
,

spring-
FLOWERING PLUM blooming

shrubs un-
der cultivation. As a single lawn plant it is very
effective and also a good shrub to work in groups
with other shrubs.

Double White Flowering Almond. (P. Japoni-
ca flore alba pleno.) 4 ft. May. Handsome, dou-
ble white flowers in great profusion completely cov-
ering the branches.

Red Flowering Almond. (P. Japonica flore rubro
pleno.) 3 to 4 ft. May. A charming, low growing
shrub which in its season is covered with double pink
or red flowers.

Western Choke Cherry. (P. Virginiana var.
demissa.) 8 to 12 ft. This well known, native shrub
is being used more each year in ornamental planting.

Perfect hardiness in rather exposed conditions gives
it a value in this line. In growth it forms a large
compact shrub or small tree with good foliage and
it is a distinctly ornamental species.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 59

Western Sand Cherry, Rocky Mountain Cherry.
(var. Besseyi.) Vigorous and absolutely hardy,
has many ornamental purposes. The white blossoms
appear in early May and are followed by black fruit

three-quarters to one inch in diameter.

PRIVET—Ligustrum
Where it succeeds well, the Privet in all its varieties has be-

come a very popular shrub. It lends itself to a number of orna-
mental purposes, the best known being its use in hedges and
borders. The foliage of most sorts is sub-evergreen.

Chinese Privet. (L. Ibota.) 4 to 5 ft. A dis-

tinct variety with large white flowers produced in

great profusion and very fragrant. Long intertwined

branches.

Amoor River Privet, (var. Amurense.) 5 to 7 ft.

This is of lighter, more slender growth than the above.
Light green oval foliage and showy spikes of pure
white flowers.

PURPLE FRINGE
Purple Fringe or Smoke Tree. (R, cotinus.) A

vigorous, bushy grower with very ornamental foli-

age and bearing very large panicles of yellowish
purple, feathery flowers in June. There is nothing
else like it in shrub or plant. The foliage of this
variety also assumes shades of reddish brown in fall.

True Purple Fringe, (var. atropurpurea. ) A form
with flowers of a deep reddish purple. Very distinct
and showy.

SIBERIAN PEA TREE—Caragana
C. arborescens. 10 to 15 ft. June. By some this

is cataloged under deciduous trees but in the North
and West it belongs among tall growing shrubs. Its

numerous yellow, tapering twigs and very small
pinnate leaves are of the same character as those of
the Acacias, but much smaller and of a rare golden
green color. The flowers aresmall, yellow, andproduc-
ed singly or in clusters. A fine shrub for low screens.

SPIREA—Meadow Sweet
Ash-Leaved Spirea. (S. sorbifolia.) 5 ft. July.

A vigorous growing shrub with large handsome foli-

age resembling that of a Mountain Ash. The white
flowers are borne in elegant long spikes. The foli-

age appears very early in the spring. A desirable
shrub in every way.

Billard’s Spirea. (S. Billardi.) 4 ft. July and
August. A strong grower with dull green foliage
and dense panicles of bright pink flowers. Also
blooms occasionally during the fall.



60 The Jewell Nurseries

Fortune’s Spirea. (S. callosa). 3 to 4 ft. June.
A compact shrub with upright branches and bluish
green foliage. Bears panicles of rosy pink blossoms
sometimes continuing all summer.
Fortune’s Dwarf White Spirea. (var. alba.) 2

ft. Blooms all summer. A pure white form.

Golden Spirea or Golden-Leaved Nine Bark,
(opulifolia var. aurea.) Foliage is of a bright gol-
den color and finely shaded. This is one of the
finest golden-leaved shrubs and a very desirable
variety for the contrast it offers.

Lance-Leaved Spirea. (S. Reevesii.) 4 ft. June.
A charming shrub with narrow pointed leaves and
large round clusters of pure white flowers. The
bloom covers the whole plant and makes it very
effective.

Thunberg’sSpirea. (S. Thunbergii.) 3to4ft. May.
One of finest spring blooming, small shrubs. Flow-
ers are pure white and are borne along the entire
length of the branches, bending them down in grace-
ful curves. Foliage narrow and willow-like and
turns to pleasing shades of orange scarlet in autumn.

Van Houtte’s Spirea. (S. Van Houttei.) 4 to 5

ft. June. Perhaps the most popular of all the
Spireas and has been the most planted. It is of up-
right tho pendulous growth with foliage of rich
green which assumes pleasing autumnal coloring.
When covered with its dense clusters of pure white
flowers, the branches are weighted down nearly to

the ground.

Willow-Leaved Spirea. (S. salicifolia.) 4 ft.

July and August. Long narrow willow-like leaves.

Flowers rose colored. A distinct and very desirable

variety.

S. Douglassi. 3 ft. August. This variety

bears immense terminal spikes of deep rose colored

flowers. One of the best.

S. Bumalda. 2 to 3 ft. July and August. Dwarf,
but vigorous of habit; foliage narrow. Flowers rose

color in compact corymbs.

(var. Anthony Waterer). This beautiful variety

has largely superceded its parent. It produces flow-

ers of a bright crimson and blooms so freely that it

may be kept in flower thruout the summer till late

fall by trimming away the dead blooms. The dense
flower clusters are almost twice as broad as those of

the other varieties of this species and of a much
brighter, richer color. The foliage also is very

handsome being variegated with creamy white or

yellow and sometimes tinted with pink.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 61

S. arguta. 3 ft. May. Japan. Of light open
habit, wiih small dee]) green foliage. When in
bloom, each branch is completely covered with a
wealth of minute, pure white flowers.

SIBERIAN HEDGEWOOD
The best low growing, hardy hedge yet discovered.

It was introduced several years ago by Prof. N. E.
Hansen, of S. D. We have tested it upon our grounds
for several years and believe it will .take its place as
a standard hedge shrub in this section. It stands
shearing without injury, and is very attractive. It

is hardy clear to the tips and one ofthemostfavorable
featuies is that the buds start early. The hedge is

green and handsome fully two weeks before other
hedge shrubs are in leaf. Foliage hangs on late in
the fall.

SNOWBALL
Com mon
Snowball
or Guelder
Rose.

(var. steril-

lis.) 6 to 8
ft. The old
fashi o n e d
snowball
and always
popular. Its

large, glob-
u 1 a r clus-
ters of pure
white flow-
ers in May
and June
have made
it a con-
spicuous
shrub in the
gardens for
many gener-
ations.

Japanese
Snowbal I .

( V .
plica-

COMMON SNOWBALL OR GUELDER ROSE tum.) 4
f t . May.

Handsome olive foliage and the flowers are larger
and of a purer white than the common snowball.
They are also borne in denser heads and show beau-
tifully against the foliage.



62 The Jewell Nurseries

SNOWBERRY
Snowberry. (Symphoricarpus racemosus.) 4 ft.

July and August. A slender branched upright
growing shrub with rose colored flowers in loose
racemes. These are followed by showy pure white
berries which remain on well into the winter and
which constitute the most conspicuous and valuable
features of the variety. An excellent sort for plant-
ing in densely shaded places.

SUMACH—Rhus
Smooth Sumach. (R. glabra.) 8 ft. June. Hand-

some, pinnate foliage, assuming splendid autumn
coloring. Showy spikes of crimson fruits.

Cut-Leaved Sumach, (var. laciniata.) A vari-
ety of the above with deeply-cut, fern-like foliage.

An elegant plant wherever used. Very few shrubs
of its size; characteristically beautiful cut foliage.

Staghorn Sumach. (R. typhina. ) 8 to 12 ft. A
showy, broad headed shrub with very large, long,
compound foliage, light green in color, changing to
showy autumnal shades of red and yellow. The new
growth of the smaller branches is clothed with a pe-

culiar down, giving an appearance similiar to that
of the growing horn of a deer.

SYRINGA OR MOCK ORANGE
Philadelphus

Golden Mock Orange, (var. aureus.) 3 to 5 ft.

A compact shrub with bright yellow foliage which
retains its color well thruout the season. Very ef-

fective in grouping with the darker foliage of others.

(var. speciosissimus.) Of graceful habit with
branches bending slightly at the tips. In June the
bush is densely covered with large, pure white,
slightly fragrant flowers.

Gordon’s Mock Orange. (P. Gordonianus.) 8 to
12 ft. July. One of the strongest growers, with very
large, pure white flowers, very slightly fragrant.
Particularly valuable on account of its late blossom-
ing season and the good size of its flower.

Large-Flowered Mock Orange. (P. grandiflorus.)
8 to 12 ft. June. Very showy, large flowers, usually
in threes. Scentless. Rapid growth with reddish bark.

Sweet Mock Orange. (P. coronarius.) 8 to 12
ft. June. The old and well known Mock Orange. A
graceful, upright bush with long branches covered
with dark green foliage. In June completely covered
with showy pure white flowers of a delightful fra-



Lake City, Minnesota 63

VIBURNUM
Arrow Wood. (V. dentatum.) 6 ft. June. Showy,

glossy green foliage. White flowers in flat cymes,
followed by deep, steel blue berries in September.

WEIGELA
They are very ornamental and popular where they are suc-

cessful. They flower after the Lilacs, The following two vari-
eties are the most beautiful and satisfactory.

Rose-Flowered Weigela. (W. rosea.) 5 ft. May
and June. An elegant shrub with fine rose colored
flowers. It is erect in habit and with good foliage.
The best known and perhaps the most popular.

(W. hybrida var. Eva Rathke. ) The flowers of
this hybrid are a dark carmine red.

* WITCH HAZEL—Hamamelis
(H. Virginica.) 8 ft. October and November. A

native, free growing shrub with well known medicinal
properties. It has ovate, slightly downy leaves, like

the Hazel, turning to brilliant yellow and purple
shades in autumn. The yellow flowers are remark-
able for their appearance in late autumn just as the
leaves are turning and about to fall.

Small Stock for Ornamental Hedging
For the benefit of purchasers who desire shrub stock for or-

namental hedges but who do not wish to invest the amount of
money required for the larger stock to give immediate effect,
we have a special line of graded seedlings in the following vari-
eties: Berberry Common. Berberry Purple. Buckthorn. Buffalo
Berry, Cara gana, Russian Olive and Siberian Hedgewood. We
can supply these varieties in three sizes: 6 to 12 in.. 12 to 18 in.,

and 18 to 24 in. high. This stock will give the purchaser splendid
results alt ho requiring a little longer time to make agoodhedge
than the heavier stock.

Climbing and Trailing

Shrubs or Hardy Vines
We list below the best and hardiest varieties is this class,

such as by experience have been found most satisfactory in the
northern states.

Approximate blossoming season is represented by the months
given in the description of those varieties, prominent for their
flowers.

BITTERSWEET—Celastrus
Climbing Bittersweet, False Bittersweet. (C.

scandens.) A rapid growing, climbing shrub, with
ornamental, light green foliage. The yellow flowers
in June are followed by bright yellow and crimson
fruits in the autumn. A very desirable plant for
covering trees, rocks, rough walls, and trellis work.



64 The Jewell Nurseries

CLEMATIS—Virgin’s Bower
C. caerulea. The flowers of this type are rather

narrow, of delicate lilac, with purple stamens.

C. crispa. A slender climber, attaining only a
height of 3 to 4 ft. Leaves are very thin. The flow-
ers are purple, varying to whitish, bell -shaped, one
to two inches long.

Henryi. A robust plant and a free bloomer. Flow-
ers creamy white. Large flowered varieties.

Jackmani. Flowers are large, intense violet pur-
ple. Remarkable for its velvety richness. It is a
free grower and an abundant bloomer. The sepals
have a ribbed bar down the center; broad central
tuft of pale green stamens.

Madam Edward Andre. Flowers a beautiful,
bright, velvety red.

C. paniculata. July and September. It is a
very rapid climber, and desirable wherever a strong
and rapid growing vine is needed, on walls, veran-
das, fences, etc. In late summer it produces dense
sheets of medium sizes, pure white flowers.

C. Viorna var. coccinea. Beautiful flowers and
much used. Has been crossed with other hardier
Clematises and desirable varieties have resulted.

C. Vitacella. This is one of the oldest and best
types of the Clematis that have been introduced into
this country. It forms one of the leading groups of
the garden Clematises, and is one of the parents of
the jackmani type of hybrids. It bears a profusion
of medium sized flowers of a bright, wine-red color.
June and August.

C. Virginiana. (Virgin’s Bower, American White
Clematis.) August. Always a popular, hardy, climb-
ing shrub. It is a native of the Northwest and suc-
ceeds everywhere. Grows to a height of 20 ft., and
sometimes more. In August produces an immense
profusion of white, feathery flowers.

CHINESE MATRIMONYVINE—Lycium
L. Chinense. May. This is a m°dium sized

creeppr or trailer, attaining a maximum height of 12
ft. The foliage is of a grayish green. The flowers
which appear from June to September vary thru
shades of pink to purple. The fruit which follows is

of a deep crimson and very showy. It is borne
abundantly along the entire iength of the branches.
The foliage remains fresh until severe frosts.

GRAPE—Vitis

River Bank or Frost Grape. (V. vulpina.) A



Lake Qity, Minnesota 65

vigorous tall climbing species, with bright green
foliage. The leaves are thin, medium to large, the
edges deeply toothed. They ripen late, even after

frost. This is probably the most wide spread of
American native grapes and, with its varieties, is

the one most often found in the woodlands of the
Northwest.

(var. Beta )
Originated in Carver County,

Minnesota, it has proven to be entirely hardy in this

state without winter protection. The fruit is of as
good quality as the Janesville. Northern nursery-
men are offering p.t as a fruiting grape for exposed
locations, but as it is a vigorous climber and with
good foliage, it is also a valuable addition to the
ornamental list. See descriptions under “grapes.”

HONEYSUCKLE—Lonicera
Hall’s Evergreen Honeysuckle, (var. Halleana.)

One of the best and a free bloomer. Has oval, semi
evergreen foliage and fragrant yellow and cream
colored flowers in constant succession. Excellent
for covering trellises, rocks, dry banks, etc.

Trumpet Honeysuckle. (L. sempervirens. ) One
of the best climbers of the class. It is a vigorous
grower, with glabrous foliage. Flowers trumpet
shaped, li to 2 inch in length; in color they are
scarlet or orange scarlet.

(var. flava.
) A type with yellow flowers. Should

not be confused with L. flava.

SOLANUM—Nightshade
German Bittersweet. (S. dulcamara.) It is a

rapid grower, of clinging habit, and with beautiful,
dark green foliage. During the summer it is cover-
ed with violet-purple blossoms and bright green
fruits which turn to a brilliant scarlet. The vine is

thus covered with the flowers, the green fruit and the
scarlet, thruout the summer.

WOODBINE—Ampelopsis
Virginia Creeper or Common Woodbine. (A.

quinquefolia. ) Flowers inconspicuous. The splendid
Ivy found in our Northern woods which is well known
for the beautiful autumnal coloring it furnishes.

Engelman’s Woodbine. (var. Engelmanii.) A
type of quinquefolia which has long been desired.
It has shorter joints and very much smaller and
thicker foliage. It also is better equipped with ten-
drils by which it will climb walls of stone or brick
as closely as the tricuspidata or Veitchii. This va-
riety has proved itself perfectly hardy in Minnesota.



66 The Jewell Nurseries

Hardy Herbaceous

Perennial Plants

List ofSelected Varieties SuitableforLawn
Planting in the Northwestern States
No ornamental lawn planting, what ever its extent, can be

complete without a liberal proportion of these hardy flowering
plants. The ease with which they are maintained is an impor-
tant factor, but their great and varied scope of usefulness gives
them still greater importance. Not only do they enter into
every important feature of the landscape, but by a judicious
selection they at the same time yield a profusion of bloom for
indoor decoration thru six months of the year. In height they
range from six to eight or more feet thus offering proper grada-
tion for mass groups and wide selection for specific purposes.

ACHILLEA—Milfoil or Yarrow
Of easiest culture and very valuable for borders and rock

work, or in situations refused by more tender plants* Make
good carpets in dry, sunny situations.

Rosy Milfoil. (A. millefolium var. roseum.) 12

in. June-August. Very finely cut, deep green foli-

age. Flowers bright pink in dense heads; good for

cutting.

A. Ptarmica var. The Pearl. Stiff upright stems.

Admirable for cutting. One of the very hardiest and
best border plants for exposed locations.

ARTEMESIA—Wormwood
Silky Wormwood. (A. frigida.) 1 ft. September.

One of the most beautiful of the genus, with very
finely-cut foliage. Will thrive in poorest of soil.

ASTER—Starwort—Michaelmas Daisy
New England Aster. (A. Novae Anglsea.) 4 to 5

ft. September-October. Large heads of clear, deep
purple flowers with bright yellow centers. One of

the most conspicuous.

A. Novae-Belgica var. Lady Trevellyn. 3 ft.

September-October. A form giving large heads of

pure white flowers with yellow centers. The panicles

are often 15 to 18 inches long.

A. Robert Parker. 4 ft. September-October.
Lavender. The flowers are produced in large sprays,

and it is one of the most satisfactory.

ALUM-ROOT—Heuchera
They have good foliage and form compact, ornamental

clumps. Prefer a sunny location but will grow in the shade.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 67

H. sanguinea. 18 in. June-September. Flowers
produced on long, graceful spikes in the greatest
profusion. In color it varies from light red to crim-
son, giving a dazzling effect when in full bloom.

BELLFLOWER OR HAIRBELL
Campanula

Bearded Hairbell. (C. barbata). 1 ft. June-July
Long, tubular, light blue flowers in clusters.

Carpathian Hairbell. (C. Carpathica.) 9 in.

June-September. Of dwarf, compact habit. Flowers
deep blue, on good stems for cutting and borne in

continuous succession.

(var. alba.) Pure white flowers. Very effective.

C. grandiflora. (See under head of Platycodon.)

Canterburry Bell. (C. media.) An ornamental
garden flower of easy culture. The flowers vary in

color between blue, red, purple and white.

BLEEDING HEART, DIELYTRA
Dicentra

Bleeding Heart or Seal Flower. (D. spectabilis.)

3 ft. June. Long racemes of showy, heart-shaped,

red and white flowers. By far the handsomest or its

tribe, and will grow
both in shady or sunny
locations, but blooms
more freely when given
plenty of sun.

BOLTONIA
False Chamomile

A class much resembling
the Asters, yet giving a far
different effect. Of easy cul-
ture and a fine addition to
the autumn list.

B. asteroides- 3 ft.

September. Pure white
flowers.

B. latisquama. 4ft.

September-October. The
flowers are pink, slight-
ly tinged with lavender.
Produced in immense
heads bearing hundreds
of blossoms. B. LATISQUAMA



68 The Jewell Nurseries

BUTTERCUP—Ranunculus

Bachelors Button. (R. acris var. ilore plena.)
2 ft. May-June. Showy, very double, deep glossy,
golden yellow flowers and handsomely cut foliage.

CHINESE BELLFLOWER—Platycodon

P. grand iflora. 2 ft. July-September. A verit-

able giant Hairbell, forming a dense, branched bush
of upright habit with attractive foliage and from
July until September bearing a constant succession
of conspicuous, bell-shaped flowers varying in color
from pure white to deepest blue. Has also been
called “balloon flower” owing to the peculiar forma-
tion of the bud.

CLEMATIS—virgin’s Bower
An extensive genus of handsome climbing shrubs or woody

herbaceous plants, many of which are low growers and valuabie
in the hardy rockery and garden. The strictly climbing varie-
ties will be found under the head of Climbing and Trailing Shrubs.

Scarlet Clematis. (C. coccinea.) 4 ft. June-Sep-
tember. Deep crimson, bell-shaped flowers with
yellow throats.

Leather Flower. (C. crispa.) 6 ft. June-August.
Showy deep lavender, bell-shape flowers with pure
white throats.

(C. erecta.) 4 ft. June-July. Dense, bushy habit.
Handsome pure white flowers in large, showy clusters.

(C. vitacella. ) 8 ft. July-August. A splendid
variety with a profusion of bloom. Flowers are of a
pleasing reddish-purple and the foliage gives' a fine

effect. Makes a rapid growth.

COREOPSIS—Tick Seed

C. grandiflora. 3 ft. June-October. America.
Large, deep yellow, cup shaped flowers, each on a
long clean stem, making it especially valuable for
cutting purposes. A continuous bloomer during its

season.

COLUMBINE—Aquilegia

Golden Spurred Columbine, (A. Chrysantha.)
3 ft. July-August. Bright golden flowers with long,

thread-like spurs. An elegant border plant. •

Rocky Mt. Columbine. (A. cserulea.) 1 ft. July-

August. Very large flowers, often four inches across



Lake Qity, Minnesota 69

with deep blue sepals and pure white petals and
four long recurved spurs. A fine species for the
border or base of rockery in well drained loam.

DAY LILY—Hemerocallis

These are excellent plants with ^rass-like foliage and dark
orange colored flowers borne in panicles on long stems. They
are exceptionally hardy, thriving in any good soil and are especi-
ally adapted to moist and shady places.

Yellow Day Lily. (H. flava.) 2 ft. June-July.
Bright yellow flowers. Very fragrant.

DAY LILY—HEMEROCALLIS

Tawny Day Lily. (H. fulva.) 2^ ft. July-August.
Flowers deep tawny yellow.

Double Orange Lily. (var. Kwanso.) 2^ ft. July-
August. Flowers orange yellow, shaded copper.

FEVERFEW—Pyrethrum
P. roseum. 12 to 18 in. June-September. These

showy plants produce flowers in a large variety of
shades, the hybridizing having resulted in colors
ranging from white, white with yellow center, yellow
and lilac to rose, carmine and crimson. They are
extremely desirable for cut flowers, easy to grow,
and if cut down after flowering in June, they will
bloom freely again in September.



70 The Jewell Nurseries

Great Ox-Eye or Giant Daisy. (P. uliginosum.)
4 to 5 ft. August-October. Borne in dense bushes
four or five feet in height, terminated by loose clus-

ters of pure white flowers with bright yellow centers.

The individual flowers are often four or five inches
across, and each is borne on a good, stiff stem for
cutting.

FORGET-ME-NOT—Myosotis
This well known genus of plants scarcely needs description.

They thrive in moist, half shady places and will also grow to
good advantage in the border.

FOX-GLOVE—Digitalis

A small and showy genus of perennial plants of easy culture.
They prefer a rich, loamy soil and partial shade. Certain species
are used in medicine.

Common Fox-Glove, Fairy Fingers or Witch’s
Fingers. (D. purpurea.) 4 to 5 ft. July. This
variety is not grown in separate colors, but general-

ly produces flowers which range in color from white,

creamy white, rose and pink to purplish-red.

GAILLARDIA

GAILLARDIA—Blanket Flower
G. aristata var. grandiflora. 1 ft. June-Septem-

ber. The flowers are often three inches in di-



Lake Gtty, Minnesota 11

ameter and borne on good stout stems for cutting.
The markings of the individual flowers differ widely,
being in all shades of deep orange-yellow marked
with a welJ defined, broad band of deep maroon and
with a dark maroon center.

GERANIUM— Crane’s Bill

G. praetense. 1 ft. July-August. Crow foo
leaves. Flowers lilac purple.

G. sanguineum. 18 in. June- September. Per-
haps the handsomest of its class. Compact in habit,
with beautiful cut foliage and crimson-purple flowers
thruout its season. An excellent plant for border.

GOLDEN GLOW, GONE FLOWER
Rudbeckia

Giant Purple Cone Flower. (R. purpurea.) 4 ft.

June-October. An entirely distinct variety of medi-
um growth. Bears very large, reddish purple flow-

ers on good stems.

Golden Glow. (R. laciniata.) 6 ft. July-Septem-
ber. Very large, double, dahlia-like flowers of a
brilliant, golden yellow color. These are borne in
great masses surmounting the bush and making it

an extremely showy plant.

HELENIUM—Sneezewort, Sneeze Weed
C o m m o n

Sneezewo rt

.

( H . autumn-
nale.

)
5 to 6 ft.

September-
October.
Broad heads
of deep golden-
yellow flowers.
One of the
choicest of the
hardy, tall

growing plant.

HIBISCUS
Mallow

H. militaris.
5 ft. August.
A very tall
species with
flesh-pink flow-

ers, tinged with
deeper color to-
ward center.HIBISCUS—CRIMSON-EYE



72 The Jewell Nurseries

var. Crimson Eye. One of the showiest of her-
baceous plants and one of the finest for massing. Flow-
ers white with crimson center. Single. Very large
and striking, often measuring five inches in diameter.

HOLLYHOCK—Althea
Indispensable plants in the garden or border, possessing a

character peculiar to themselves which renders them especially
valuable to break up any set effect in lawn planting. Can lurnish
the most desirable colors in both single and double forms.

IRIS—Rainrow Flower, Fleur de Luce,
Fleur de Lis

The flowers are borne on long stems which bring them well
up above their own foliage and that of other plants when grown
in borders and beds.

The tuberous Irises are divided into several classes as follows:

IRIS—Japan

Apple Blossom. White, spotted with pink.
Commodore Perry. Large; blue. Petals yellow

at base.
Emperor.

Largehand-
some pur-
ple.

Gold
Bound .

Pure white;
base of pe-

;

tals golden
yellow.

M a h o -

gany. Dark
red, shaded
maroon.
Mt. Hood.

Deep blue;
of good
form.

Pyramid.
Violet pur-
ple, veined
white.

R o b t •

Craig.
ROBT. CRAIG French

gray, tinted
with purple on center petals.

Victor. Blue-white, veined with violet.

IRIS

—

German
Augustina. Deep yellow and maroon.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 73

Fulda. Satiny white; lower petals lilac, feathered
yellow.

Florentina alba. Sweet scented. Early flower-
ing*, white.

Gazella. White, heavily frilled with rich mauve.
Humboldt. Nearly white.

Lord Salisbury. Standards amber and white;
falls dark purple with white veining*s.

Madam Chereau. White, elegantly fringed
with azure blue.

Mrs. Newbronner. Very deep golden yellow,
and one of the best yellows.

Pallida. Light indigo blue. Very large.

Parisiensis. Large, showy; deep purple.

Pearl. Large white; very handsome.
Stenophylla. Blue and white.

Silver King. Flowers silvery white. Distinct and
fine.

Velvetine. Standards, pale amber color, falls

creamy white, veined with mauve.

LARKSPUR—Delphinium
Well known and valuable perennial plants with ornamental

foliage. They are all free-flowering and of easy culture. The
tall growing sorts are admirable for the back portion of the
border and for grouping among shrubs. By preventing the
flowers from going to seed, the plants will bloom continually
until hard frosts.

D. Chlnensis. 3 ft. July-October. Very large
open panicles of handsome flowers, varying from
deepest blue thru all lighter shades to pure white and
deep lavender.

var. alba. A pure white form of the above.
D. Formosum. 4 ft. June September. Large,

deep blue flowers with pure white eyes, and in showy,
long spikes. One of the choicest.

LAVENDER—Lavandula
Common Lavender. (L. vera.) 18 in. June-

August. This is the variety grown so largely in
England and France for its essential oil which is

used in perfumes and toilet water. It has deep blue
flowers of a most penetrating and pleasing ordor. A
good plant for the border.

LILY—Lilium
Tiger Lily. (L. tigrinum.) 3 to 4 ft. July-Au-

gust. Bright red, marked with large purplish spots.
A well known old garden plant which is always
popular for certain effects.



u The Jewell Nurseries

LILY OF THE VALLEY—Convallaria
C. majalis. 6 in. May-June. The Lily of the

Valley is too well known to need description. Its

spikes of pure white flowers and charming fragrance
have made it a favorite for many centuries.

LOBELIA—Cardinal Flower
L. Cardinalis. 2 ft. September. America. The

flowers of this variety are of an intense bright scarlet
and are one of the showiest of all our native flowers.

LYSIMACHIA—Loose-Strife, Moneywort
Moneywort. (L. nummular i a. ) 4 in. June- August.

Flowers deep yellow. A low creeping plant, excellent
for planting under trees.

PLANTAIN LILY—Funkia
F. caerulea. 1ft. June-July. Flowers, light blue;

glossy foliage. Flowers borne on tall showy spikes.

Corfu
Lily. (F.
grandiflora)
18 in. Au-
gust-Oct o -

ber. Heart-
shaped,
light green
foliage and
clusters of
fragr ant,
pure white
flowers i n
constant
succession.

PEONY
Peonia
Peo n i e s

succeed ad-
mirably in any
loamy soil and
may be made
to thrive in the
shady parts of
the lawn
where other
flowering
plants refuse
to bloom. For
bordering
walks and

PLANTAIN LILY dr i v e ways
and for the

flower garden, an assortment of Peonies is quite indispensable.
Our list includes some of the choicest varieties that have been
tested on our grounds By making proper selection, the bloom-
ing period may be extended in many locations from the middle
of May to the end of June. They offer a range of color from
pure white to deep pUrple, and many of them are fragrant,



Lake Qity, Minnesota 75

PEONIA CHINENSIS—Chinese Peony

Double Varieties

Note: The nomenclature of the Peony is in a more or less
chaotic state owing to the vast number of seedlings and hybrids
brought out in the past few years. Our list comprises the cream
of the hundreds of varieties we have tested in our trial gardens.
The very finest colors and largest blooms are among them. A
longer list would only make a selection confusing to the buyer.

Alba Sulphurea. Outside row of single petals
have crimped edges, nearly white. Center pompon
of yellow and red stamens. Medium grower; poor
bloomer.

Artemise. A fine rose pink. Double row of out-
side petals; center pompon of same color; center
sli^hily raised. Strong grower; free bloomer. A
very solid color.

Canarie. White, yellow center.

Delachii. Purplish crimson, shaded violet.

Dorchester. Late free bloomer. Delicate salmon
flesh culor; excellent for all purposes.

Delicatissima. A shade darker than Artemise.
Outside petals blend in with the pompon. Strong
grower; free bloomer. Another fine pink.

Due de Welling-
ton. Single row of
outside petals flesh
color. Center, nar-
row petals straw
color. Outside ones
of these being same
as outer petals.
Fades to pure white.
Strong grower; pro-
fuse bloomer, every
shoot bearing a flow-
er. One of the best
white.

Felix C ro u s s e .

Brilliant red.

Festiva Maxima.
Large, very double;
pur e white. Center
petals fringed with
red. Long stems.
Strong grower

;
medi-

um bloomer.
Fulgida. Crimson.
G randiflora alba. Similiar in appearance to Due

de Wellington, but not so large nor so free in bloom.

DUC DE WELLINGTON



76 The Jewell Nurseries

Grandiflora rubra. Large, blood red.

J. Discaisne. Very similiar to Jean d’Arc, ex-
cept for the center section which is not raised so
high. General appearance same. Strong grower.
Long stems. Blooming quality same as Jean d’ Arc.

Jerome. Pink.

Jean d’ Arc. Flower in three sections. Single
row of outside petals flesh pink, slightly darker than
Madam Courant. Next, very double section of fring-

ed narrow straw colored petals. Inside of this a
raised center of almost white petals, these being
large, with crimped edges. A distinct flower. Gen-
eral appearance classes it as a very light pink but
fades to white when fully open in the sun. Medium
strong grower; free bloomer.

L’ Esperance. Sweet-scented rose.

Modesto. Deep rose, bright, showy, fragrant.

Madam Courant. Center very double, creamy
white; center petals red. A single row of large flesh

pink petals on outside of flower. General appear-
ance pure white. Long stem. Strong grower; free

bloomer.

Prince de Talindyke. Dark red; very double.
Double row of outside petals. Large cluster of bright
yellow stamens. These are not conspicuous how-
ever. Strong grower, free bloomer.

Purpurea Superba. Almost identical with Prince
de Talindyke. Both are beautiful rich, dark red
Peonies.

Queen Victoria. Outside blush, white flesh center.

Rubra. Common red Peony.

Rubra Superba. Rich purplish crimson.

Rubra Triumphans. Rich purplish crimson.

Single White. White.

Triumph du Nord. Solid color of rose pink; in

bud looks quite dark but opens up lighter. A double
outside row of single petals, pompon petals wide,

somewhat crimped at end. When open, edges of

petals #re white shading down to rose pink toward
the center. Finely scented. Vigorous grower. Free
bloomer.

PjEONIA moutan
Tree or Shrubby Peony

This type of Peony has not been very widely planted in the
U. S. because of its slow propagation and consequently the high



Lake City, Minnesota 77

price at which it sells. It is a most desirable addition to the
list of hardy flowering shrubs, however, and is being largely
planted where color and bloom are desired. In the latitude ot
Minnesota, the “Tree” Peony is a misnomer as the plants do not
attain sufficient height to make them more than a low shrub.
The woody part attains a height of about 2 to 3 ft., and as the
plant spreads from the root, it produces in a few years solid
massive clumps which, when in full leaf, make a beautifulrough
head of foliage that is intensely ornamental even without the
flowers.

The advantages of the Tree Peony are that it blossoms about
three weeks before the herbaceous Peonies, hence prolongs the
season. Our plants are grown in our own nursery and give the
best shades of pink, red and white. One or two clumps of these
Peonies on the lawn will be sure to please the planter and repay
the slight care required iu covering the tops for winter. All that
is necessary for this is to cover with a mulch of clean straw, corn
stalk or other similiar material to keep the flowering buds from
alternate freezing and thawing, and thereby killing out.

POPPY- Papaver
Iceland Poppy. (P. nudicaule.) 1 ft. June-

October. Colors from pure white and yellow to deep-
est orange scarlet. The flowers are borne on slender
stalks well above the foliage and they are fine for
cutting purposes.

Oriental Poppy. (P. orientale.) 2 ft. June. Has
large thistle-like leaves about a foot long, clothed
with white bristly hairs. Its deep orange scarlet
flowers have a dark purple spot at the base of each
petal. They are of exceptional size, frequently meas-
uring six inches across.

PHLOX—Hardy Perennial Varieties

Ground or Moss Pink. (P. subulata.) 4 in. May.
Rose colored flowers. As a cover plant and for
rockery work, we know of nothing that excels this.

The foliage, handsome and moss-like, makes a close
carpet of green and when in flower the plants form a
sheet of color.

HYBRID PHLOX
P. paniculata and P. maculata. These hybrid

varieties range in height from two to four feet. With
these varieties the flowers are borne in large, showy
heads and in nearly every case on good stiff stems
for cutting.

Aglae Adanson. Immense flowers snow white with
red eye.
Albion. White with pink eye.

Bridesmaid. Pure white, with crimson eye.

Champignot. Bright rose color.

Champs Elysee. Purplish crimson.

Coquelicot. Orange scarlet, carmine eye.

Esias Tegner. Deep rose.



78 The Jewell Nurseries

Eugene Danzenvillier. Lilac, with white edge
and center.

E. G. Von Lassburg. Purest white in cultivation.
Flowers larger than any other white.

Gen. Von. Hentz. Scarlet, with rose shadings
and crimson red eye.

Geo. A. Strohlein. Bright scarlet, with crimson
red eye.

La Feu de Monde. Bright salmon red; late.

Lanibore. Bright rose.

Le Mahdi. Deep reddish violet, with darker eye.

Mad. Paul Deutrie. Delicate lilac rose:
large flowers.

Madam Meuret. Flame color, carmine center.

Madam Pape Carpentier. Pure white; early,

dwarf.

Michael Buchner. Dark purple.

Miss Lingard. Pure white; lavender eye. Early.

Moliere. Salmon rose, with deeper eye.

Mrs. Jenkins. Pure white; very fine.

Pantheon. Deep salmon rose.

Professor Schlieman. Bright lilac rose; carmine
eye.

R. B. Struthers. Bright pink salmon.

Sceleton. White, with red eye.

Sieboid. An improved scarlet variety.

Stanislaus. Bluish in color.

SHASTA DAISY—CHRYSANTHEMUM



Lake Gity, Minnesota 79

Von Hoch berg. Ideal crimson Phlox. Richest of
its color.

William Robinson. Pale salmon; rose center.

RIBBON GRASS—Arundinaria

Variegated Ribbon Grass. (A. folius variegata.)
This is a strong and vigorous grower, the foliage
attaining a height of 18 inches or more. The leaves
are striped longitudinally with green and cream
color. Very valuable for all border purposes.

SHASTA DAISY—Chrysanthemum
Shasta Daisy. (C. Leucanthemum hybridum.)

Originated by Mr. Luther Burbank of California.
The flowers are very large; color white with golden
center. They are bold in effect and profusely borne
on good stems for cutting.

SWEET WILLIAM

SWEET WILTIAM, HARDY PINK
Dianthus

Sweet William. (D. barbatus.) 18 in. June-July.
Germany. An old flower garden favorite. It sports
into endless varieties of color—white, pink, purple,
crimson and scarlet, and many sorts variously edged,
eyed or spotted.

Scotch Pine. (D. plumarius). 9 in. June-July.
This is strictly what is known as the hardy Grass
Pink or Garden Pink. There are now many cultivated
varieties of superior quality, nearly all with a de-



80 The Jewell Nurseries

cided carnation fragrance. The foliage is grass-like,
very thick and makes a good border. The flowers
are borne on good, clean stems. We carry the best
varieties.

SPIRAEA—Meadow Sweet or Goat’s Beard
The species here described should not be confused with the

shrubby Spireas which are listed under the chapter of Deciduous
Shrubs. The following varieties are all herbaceous plants altho
they belong to the same general order as the shrubs.

Double Mea
dow Sweet. (S.

Ulmaria var. flore

pleno.j 3 ft. June-
July. A hand-
some, double
white variety. It

is one of the most
beautifu] and is

excellent for cut-

ting purposes ow-
ing to its good
stems.

Goat’s Beard
Spirea. (S. Arun-
cus.) 4 to 5 ft.

June-July. An
exce 1 lent plant for
moist and shady
places. Handsome
light green foli-

age, surmounted
by immense,
branched panicles
of creamy white
flowers.

YU G C A —
Adam’sNeedle
or Spanish Bay-
on e t— Bear

Grass
yucca Y. filamento-

sa. 4 to 5 ft.

June-July. The best known species of Yucca and
best adapted to the Northwest. Has stiff, broad,
sword like foliage and surmounted by tall handsome
spikes of large, fragrant creamy white flowers. Valu-
able in producing sub-tropical effect and a group of
them upon the lawn commands instant attention when
the monstrous heads of flowers are open.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 81

Field or Out Door Roses

We have long made a specialty of growing rose
plants and carry a most complete stock of our own
growing, the largest of any nursery in the North.
The plants we offer are all two year old field grown.
The following list comprises only a small number of
those we propagate. We have restricted this list to
the very best a d most vigorous varieties that are
especially suited to the extreme North.

ANNE DE DIESBACH

For convenience, the varieties are alphabetically
arranged irrespective of the class to which they be-
long. Each variety is keyed as follows: C. Climb-
ing; H. P. Hybrid Perpetual^ J June; M Moss; H.
R. Hybrid Rugosa.



82 The Jewell Nurseries

The Hybrid Perpetual s are the best varieties where
a wealth of bloom in the rose garden is desired.
For hedge work or lawn grouping, the Rugosas and
June roses are best adapted. The Moss and Brier
roses are desirable for a number of purposes. All
varieties marked “C” are the best sorts for porches,
trellises and places where a climbing rose is

needed.

Rose fanciers who wish a longer list we would refer
to our special rose circular.

Varieties appearing in heavy type are best 1
‘all

around” varieties.

Anne de Diesbach. H. P. In color the most
lovely shade of carmine; very large double flowers,
fragrant and one of the hardiest. A very desirable
garden rose. *

Baby Rambler. C. A wonderful little novelty,
with large trusses of bright crimson flowers similar
to those of Crimson Rambler. But instead of climb-
ing, the plants form compact bushes not over eighteen
inches high. Strictly a bedding rose, and most desir-
able in pots.

Baltimore Belle. C. Pale blush, nearly white;
very double. Flowers in large clusters, the whole
plant appearing a perfect mass of bloom.

Baron de Bonstetten. H. P. Dark Red

Baron Prevost. H. P. Pure rose color; very
large and full, flat form; a free bloomer, fragrant;
very hardy.

Black Prince. H. P. Much sought after because
of its dark crimson flowers, which are shaded so deep-
ly as to be almost black; cupped large, full, fine shap-
ed.

Blanch Moreau. M. Flowers are produced in
clusters, large, full and sweet; pure white.

Capt. Hayward. H. P. One of the finest of the
red; large blossoms; free bloomer; deliciously fra-

grant.

Clio. H. P. Flowers large, of fine globular form;
flesh color, shaded in center with rosy pink; hand-
some foliage; growth vigorous. One of the best roses.

Conrad F. Meyer. H. R. Large, elegantly form-
ed buds and flowers, 34 to 4 inches across and per-
fectly double; color, silvery pink. Very fragrant.
Entirely hardy and desirable in every way.



Lake Oiiy, Minnesota 83

Comtesse de Murinais. M. One of the best
pure white Moss Roses; flowers large, full and fra-

grant; good bloomer.

Countess de Roseberry. H. P. Pink.

Dorothy Perkins. C. A new hardy climbing rose,
which, in its strong and vigorous growth closely re-

sembles the Crimson Rambler. The flowers are form-
ed in clusters of thirty to forty, and are of a beauti-
ful shell pink.

Fisher Holmes. H. P. May be briefly described
as an improved General Jacqueminot. Flowers are
fuller and more freely produced. A very valuable
sort.

FRANCOIS LEVET

Francois Levet. H. P. An unusually strong and
vigorous grower, and very free bloomer. Large,
round stately flowers; color, bright rosy carmine.
Very fragrant and exceedingly beautiful.

Frau Karl Druschki. H. P. A pure paper-white,
free flowering, large sized Hybrid Perpetual. The
bloom is perfect in form and flowers measure four to
five inches across; very double and fragrant; large
thick petals, very durable and handsome.

Gem of Prairie. C. Rose-red occasionally blotched
with white; large flat flowers slightly fragrant.

General Washington. H. P. Red shaded with
crimson, large, very full, flat form: a good garden
rose. A very profuse bloomer, and when in perfec-
tion a very fine sort.



84 The Jewell Nurseries

General Jacqueminot. H. P. A strong*, vigor-
ous grower, entirely hardy; an early and abundant

bloomer. Both
buds and flow-
ers are con-
sidered models
of perfection,
and its brilli-

ant shining
crimson is the
standard of
color by which
other roses are
judged.

Glory deMar-
irottin. H. P.
Red.

Hansa H.
R. Deep pink
very double.
Absolut el y
hardy and re-

quires no
winter protec-
tion.

Harrison ’ s
GENERAL JACQUEMINOT Yellow. J

.

Clear golden yellow; medium size; semi-double.
Fine for planting in groups or with other shrubs.
John Hopper. H. P. Bright rose with carmine

center; large and full, semi-globular; light green
thorns; stout, bushy growth. A free blooming,
standard sort.

Jubilee. H. P. Dark Red. Very fine.

Hugh Dickson. H. P. Vigorous grower; fine

foliage; profuse bloomer; color bright crimson, shad-
ed scarlet; fine form and very fragrant.
La Reine. H. P. Deep pink flowers, large and

fragrant; hardy and productive. One of the best of
the Hybrid Perpetuals.
Mad. George Bruant. H. R. Flowers large size,

semi-double, and produced with remarkable freedom
in clusters of five; fragrant buds are beautifully
formed, long and pointed. Color pure glistening
white.
Mad. Masson. H. P. Blooms nearly all the time,

bearing numbers of large, double flowers of unusual
beauty and wonderful fragrance; clear, bright red.

Magna Charta. H. P. Extra large, full flowers,
very double; of fine form and sweet; clear, rosy red,
beautifully flushed with violet crimson; sure and pro-
fuse bloomer.



Lake Gity, Minnesota 85

MARGARET DICKSON

Margaret Dickson. H. P. A large and handsome
white rose of extra vigorous growth. Its large petals
are thick and shell shaped, tinted flesh next the
center. Foliage is dark and rich.

Madam Plantier. J. One of the hardiest June
roses. An enormous bloomer and covered with snow
white flowers every season without attention.

Marchioness of Lome. H. P. Long, handsome
buds, opening into large, full cupped flowers, of rich,

shining rose color, shaded carmine; perpetual bloom-
ing.

Multiflora. C. A vigorous variety, of first merit,
and useful as a climber and lawn ornament. A dense
bush of pendulous branches which are covered with
masses of creamy white flowers; double.

Memorial. C. (Wich). Makes a beautiful display
of blossoms, single and very large; pure satiny white
with bright golden center.



86 The Jewell Nurseries

Moss Crested. M. Deep pink colored buds,
surrounded with a mossy fringe and crest; free from
m 1 lew. A fragrant and very beautiful rose.

PAUL NEYRON

Paul Neyron. H. P. Deep rose color, good tough
foliage, wood rather smooth. A free bloomer. Very
desirable as a garden rose.

Philadelphia Rambler. C. Lighter crimson than the
Crimson Rambler, also more double and a larger
flower. Very free bloomer and strong grower.

Prince Camille de Rohan. H. P. Intense velvety

crimson, shaded maroon, nearly black in appearance.

Handsome rose, esteemed for its magnificent fragrant

flowers which are produced freely.

Prairie Queen. C. Clear bright pink, sometimes

striped. Flowers large, double and full; blooms in

clusters.



Lake Qity, Minnesota 87

Princess Adelaide. M. Pale rose, of medium size

and good form. Foliage often blotched or variegat-
ed. Good in bud and flower.

Red Moss. Large, full, deep crimson, perfectly
globular. A very fine variety.

Rugosa Rubra. Japanese variety. Flowers,
single, of most beautiful bright rosy crimson; suc-
ceeded by large berries of a rich, rosy red color,
and a great addition to the ornamental character of
the plant. Makes a beautiful low hedge. We also
carry a white flowered form of this variety.

Rambler Crimson. C. Flowers are a bright, cheer-
ful shade of crimson, and the great size of the clus-
ters makes it especially attractive. The flowers are
double, about the size of cherry blossoms. A rapid
grower. Also comes in white, pink and yellow, but
these are not as hardy as the crimson variety.

Seven Sisters. C. Blush, tinged and striped with
various shades. One of the old fashioned favorites.

Trier. C. A strong growing climber of the Ram-
bler type, with great trusses of pale rose colored
flowers, changing to white. Blooms continuously
all summer.

Tausendschon. C. “Thousand Beauties”. Blooms
profusely from the beginning of June until the last

of July. Flowers appear in large clusters, of splen-
did size and quite double. Colors run from delicate
balsam thru the intermediate shades* of bright rose
and carmine, with white, yellow, and various other
delicate tints showing. A strong grower.

Taunus Blumschen. C. Similiar to the Crimson
Rambler in habit but the flowers are rose pink in
color, succeeded by clusters of scarlet berries which
add to the attractiveness of the plants in autumn.

Tree Rose. No handsomer ornamentals can be
found for the lawn or garden. They stand three to
four feet high, and every individual bud and blossom
can be seen. We can supply specimens in the vari-
ous shades of red, pink and white. Our tree roses
are entirely grown on hardy wild rose stocks.

Tree Rose Weeping. A weeping type of the above.
It is the Crimson Rambler grown on the wild rose
standard.

Ulrich Brunner. H. P. Brilliant cherry red, a
very effective color; flowers of fine form and finish,

carry well upon the plant. Petals of great substance;
plants, vigorous, hardy, and resist mildew.



88 The Jewell Nurseries

INDEX
Apples 3-10

Apricots 21

Asparagus 36-37

Blackberry 31-32

Cherries 18-19

Compass Cherry Plum 17

Crabs.. 10-12

Currants 21-23

Dewberries 32

Evergreen s 47-51

Gooseberries 23-25

Grapes 25-27

Hedging. . . 63

Herbaceous Perennial Plants 66-80

Horse Radish 37

Juneberry 36

Loganberry 29

Peaches 20-21

Pears 19-20

Plums 13-16

Quince 21

Raspberries Bla<?k 30

Raspberries Purple 30-31

Raspberries Red 27-29

Raspberries Yellow 31

Rhubarb 37

Roses—Field or Out door 81-87

Shelter Belt Stock 51

Siberian Bramble 30

Shrubs—Ornamental Deciduous 51-63

Strawberries 32-35

Strawberry Raspberry 30

Trees—Deciduous Shade and Ornamental 38-47

Vines—Climbing or Trailing 63-65

Wineberry, Japanese, , , . 29



i



®he fireat Ctarden -Berry

Hni
nnesor<i.


